
UWAGA: 
- Instalacja powinna być dokonana przez wykwalifikowanego elektryka.
- Instalacja powinna być wykonywana tylko po odłączeniu zasilania.
- W celu uniknięcia mrugającego światła i zapewnienia odpowiedniego działania sterownika i taśmy LED użyj zasilacza o mocy co najmniej x1.2 większej od mocy                   	
   wymaganej przez taśmę LED.
- Użyj przewodu o przekroju 0.5 - 2.0mm². Dokręć terminale z przewodami, aby uniknąć zwarcia lub przegrzania.
- Nie umieszczaj sterowników na sobie, odległość między sterownikami powinna być większa niż 20cm, aby uniknąć zakłóceń lub przegrzania.
- Sterownik powinien być zainstalowany co najmniej 20cm od zasilacza, aby uniknąć zakłóceń.
- Sterownik powinien być zainstalowany co najmniej 1m ponad ziemią - zwiększy to skuteczny zasięg.
- Sterownik powinien być zainstalowany co najmniej 20cm od metalowych obiektów. Sterownik nie powinien być przykryty, ani otoczony metalowymi obiektami.
- Sterownik powinien być zainstalowany co najmniej 20cm od narożników ścian i sufitów, aby uniknąć zakłóceń.

(2) Przełącznik nie jest wymagany przy instalacji sterownika. Przełącznik nie jest dołączony do zestawu. Funkcje przełącznika:
• Wciśnij: Włącz/wyłącz
• Wciśnij i przytrzymaj (1-6s): Zmień jasność (puść i przytrzymaj ponownie, aby zmienić jasność w drugą stronę).
- Sterownik zapamiętuje ostatni poziom jasności.
- Jeżeli do jednego przełącznika podłączony jest więcej niż jeden sterownik, przytrzymaj przełącznik przez 10s, aby zsynchronizować ich poziom jasności. 
- Zalecamy podłączenie maksymalnie 25 sterowników do jednego przełącznika. 
- Przewód łączący przełącznik ze sterownikiem nie powinien przekraczać 20m.

INSTRUKCJA 
STEROWNIK RF DO TAŚM LED MONO

ECO LIGHT Sp. z o.o. ul. Działkowa 2a, 62-872 Borek, PolandMade in P.R.C. ecolight.pl

(1) Napięcie wejściowe: DC 12-48V
(2) Napięcie wyjściowe: DC 12-48V
(3) Natężenie wyjściowe: 15A (12/24V)
	                     10A (36/48V)
(4) Moc wyjściowa: 180W (12V)
	           360W (24/36V)
	           480W (48V)

(5) Ilość kanałów: 1
(6) Sygnał: RF 2.4GHz
(7) Zasięg: 30m (na otwartym terenie)
(8) Skala ściemniania: 4096 poziomów (0-100%)
(9) Krzywa ściemniania: logarytmiczna
(10) Temperatura pracy: -30°C +55°C
(11) Maksymalna dopuszczalna temp. obudowy: 85°C

(A) PARAMETRY:

(12) Klasa szczelności: IP20
(13) Ilość sparowanych pilotów: max 10

(B) STEROWNIK:

Sposób 2:
PAROWANIE: Wyłącz i włącz zasilanie dwukrotnie i zaraz po tym wciśnij 3 razy przycisk ON/OFF (przycisk strefy 
dla pilotów wielostrefowych) na pilocie. Dioda zamruga 3 razy, aby potwierdzić parowanie.

USUWANIE: Wyłącz i włącz zasilanie dwukrotnie i zaraz po tym wciśnij 5 razy przycisk ON/OFF (przycisk strefy 
dla pilotów wielostrefowych) na pilocie, aby usunąć wszystkie połączone urządzenia. Dioda zamruga 5 razy, aby 
potwierdzić usunięcie.

Sposób 1:
PAROWANIE: Wciśnij krótko przycisk parowania na sterowniku (4) i zaraz po tym wciśnij krótko przycisk ON/OFF 
na pilocie. Dioda zamruga, aby potwierdzić parowanie.

USUWANIE: Przytrzymaj przycisk parowania na sterowniku (4) przez 5s, aby usunąć wszystkie połączone urządze-
nia. Dioda zamruga, aby potwierdzić usunięcie.

(C) PAROWANIE:

(D) INSTALACJA:

(1) Pilot

(2) Przełącznik

(3) Sterownik

(3) Sterownik

(4) Taśma LED mono

(4) Taśma LED mono

(5) Zasilacz
DC 12-48V AC 100-240V

(1) Przełącznik com

(2) Przełącznik in

(4) Przycisk parowania

(5) Dioda sygnalizacyjna

(6) LED wyjście -

(7) LED wyjście +

(3) Uchwyt

(8) Zasilanie wejście +

 (9) Zasilanie wejście -

(5) Zasilacz
DC 12-48V AC 100-240V

EC61309
Współpracuje z pilotami: EC61310, EC61311, EC61312, EC61313, EC61314, 
EC61315

(3) Uchwyt
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[EN]  
INSTRUCTION RF Controller for MONO LED Strips  
Compatible with remote controls:  
(A) PARAMETERS: (1) Input voltage; (2) Input current; (3) 
Output voltage; (4) Output current; (5) Output power; (6) 
Number of channels; (7) Signal; (8) Range (in open area); (9) 
Dimming scale: 4096 levels; (10) Dimming curve: logarith-
mic; (11) Operating temperature; (12) Maximum allowable 
case temperature; (13) Waterproof rating; (14) Protections: 
Reverse connection (+/-); Overheating, Overloading, Short 
circuit; (15) Number of paired remotes.  
(B) CONTROLLER: (1) Signal indicator; (2) Com switch; (3) 
In switch; (4) Holder; (5) Pairing button; (6) LED output -; (7) 
LED output +; (8) Power input -; (9) Power input +.  
(C) PAIRING: Method 1:  
PAIRING: Press the pairing button (4) on the controller 
briefly, then briefly press the ON/OFF button on the remote. 
The indicator will blink to confirm pairing.  
UNPAIRING: Hold the pairing button (4) on the controller for 
5 seconds to unpair all devices. The indicator will blink to 
confirm unpairing.  
Method 2:  
PAIRING: Turn the power off and on twice, then press the 
ON/OFF button (zone button for multi-zone remotes) on the 
remote 3 times. The indicator will blink 3 times to confirm 
pairing.  
UNPAIRING: Turn the power off and on twice, then press the 
ON/OFF button (zone button for multi-zone remotes) on the 
remote 5 times to unpair all devices. The indicator will blink 
5 times to confirm unpairing.  
(D) INSTALLATION: (1) Remote control; (2) Switch; (3) Con-
troller; (4) Mono LED strip; (5) DC 5-36V power supply  
WARNING:  
- Installation should be carried out by a qualified electrician.  
- Installation should only be done with the power off.  
- To avoid flickering light and ensure proper operation of the 
controller and LED strip, use a power supply with at least 
x1.2 the power required by the LED strip.  
- Use wire with a cross-section of 0.5 - 2.5mm². Tighten the 
terminal screws to avoid short circuit or overheating.  
- Do not stack controllers; the distance between controllers 
should be greater than 20cm to avoid interference or 
overheating.  
- The controller should be installed at least 20cm away from 
the power supply to avoid interference.  
- The controller should be installed at least 1m above the 
ground to increase the effective range.  
- The controller should be installed at least 20cm away from 
metal objects. The controller should not be covered or 
surrounded by metal objects.  
- The controller should be installed at least 20cm away from 
corners of walls and ceilings to avoid interference.  

(2) A switch is not required for the installation of the con-
troller. A switch is not included in the set. Switch functions:  
• Press: Turn on/off  
• Press and hold (1-6s): Change brightness (release and hold 
again to change brightness in the opposite direction).  
- The controller remembers the last brightness level.  
- If more than one controller is connected to one switch, 
hold the switch for 10s to synchronize their brightness 
levels.  
- We recommend connecting a maximum of 25 controllers 
to one switch.  
- The wire connecting the switch to the controller should 
not exceed 20m.  
(E) DIMMING CURVE:  
(F) SMOOTH TRANSITION:  
Turning the light on/off is done through a smooth transition; 
by default, this transition lasts 0.5s. To change the transition 
to 3s, hold the pairing button (5) for 5 seconds, then press 
the pairing button 3 times. The signal indicator will blink 3 
times to confirm. To restore factory settings and change the 
transition to 0.5s, hold the pairing button (5) for 10 seconds.  
(G) WARNING: 1. Read the instruction carefully before 
starting the installation.  
2. Do not disassemble or modify the product.  
3. Keep away from children.  
4. For indoor use in a dry environment.  
5. Installation should be carried out by a qualified elec-
trician.  
6. Perform installation or maintenance only when the 
power is off.  
(H) TROUBLESHOOTING:  
PROBLEM; CAUSES; SOLUTIONS  
Light does not turn on.|1. No power. 2. Poor connection.|1. 
Check the power. 2. Check the connections.  
Light is uneven/bright at the beginning of the strip, but dim 
at the end.|1. Wires between components are too long. 2. 
Wire cross-section is too small. 3. Overloaded power supply. 
4. Overloaded controller.|1. Shorten the wires between 
components. 2. Replace with thicker wire. 3. Replace the 
power supply with a stronger one. 4. Add an amplifier.  
No response when pressing the button on the remote.|1. 
Dead batteries. 2. Out of range. 3. Remote not paired with 
the controller.|1. Replace the batteries. 2. Move closer to 
the controller. 3. Try pairing the remote with the controller 
again.  
[DE] ANLEITUNG RF-Controller für MONO LED-Streifen  
Kompatibel mit Fernbedienungen:  
(A) PARAMETER: (1) Eingangsspannung; (2) Eingangsstrom; 
(3) Ausgangsspannung; (4) Ausgangsstrom; (5) Ausgang-
sleistung; (6) Anzahl der Kanäle; (7) Signal; (8) Reichweite 

(im offenen Gelände); (9) Dimm-Skala: 4096 Stufen; (10) 
Dimm-Kurve: logarithmisch; (11) Betriebstemperatur; (12) 
Maximal zulässige Gehäusetemperatur; (13) Schutzklasse; 
(14) Schutzvorrichtungen: Verpolung (+/-); Überhitzung, 
Überlastung, Kurzschluss; (15) Anzahl der gekoppelten 
Fernbedienungen.  
(B) CONTROLLER: (1) Signalindikator; (2) Com-Schalter; 
(3) In-Schalter; (4) Halter; (5) Pairing-Taste; (6) LED-Ausgang 
-; (7) LED-Ausgang +; (8) Stromversorgung Eingang -; (9) 
Stromversorgung Eingang +.  
(C) PAIRING: Methode 1:  
PAIRING: Drücken Sie kurz die Pairing-Taste (4) am Controller 
und dann kurz die ON/OFF-Taste auf der Fernbedienung. 
Der Indikator blinkt, um das Pairing zu bestätigen.  
UNPAIRING: Halten Sie die Pairing-Taste (4) am Controller 5 
Sekunden lang gedrückt, um alle Geräte zu entkoppeln. Der 
Indikator blinkt, um die Entkopplung zu bestätigen.  
Methode 2:  
PAIRING: Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung zweimal aus und 
wieder ein und drücken Sie dann dreimal die ON/OFF-Taste 
(Zonentaste für Mehrzonen-Fernbedienungen) auf der 
Fernbedienung. Der Indikator blinkt dreimal, um das Pairing 
zu bestätigen.  
UNPAIRING: Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung zweimal aus 
und wieder ein und drücken Sie dann fünfmal die ON/OFF-
Taste (Zonentaste für Mehrzonen-Fernbedienungen) auf der 
Fernbedienung, um alle Geräte zu entkoppeln. Der Indikator 
blinkt fünfmal, um die Entkopplung zu bestätigen.  
(D) INSTALLATION: (1) Fernbedienung; (2) Schalter; (3) 
Controller; (4) Mono-LED-Streifen; (5) DC 5-36V Netzteil  
WARNUNG:  
- Die Installation sollte von einem qualifizierten Elektriker 
durchgeführt werden.  
- Die Installation sollte nur bei ausgeschalteter Stromver-
sorgung durchgeführt werden.  
- Um flackerndes Licht zu vermeiden und den ordnungs-
gemäßen Betrieb des Controllers und des LED-Streifens zu 
gewährleisten, verwenden Sie ein Netzteil mit mindestens 
x1,2 der vom LED-Streifen benötigten Leistung.  
- Verwenden Sie Kabel mit einem Querschnitt von 0,5 
- 2,5 mm². Ziehen Sie die Klemmenschrauben fest, um 
Kurzschlüsse oder Überhitzung zu vermeiden.  
- Stapeln Sie keine Controller; der Abstand zwischen den 
Controllern sollte mehr als 20 cm betragen, um Störungen 
oder Überhitzung zu vermeiden.  
- Der Controller sollte mindestens 20 cm vom Netzteil ent-
fernt installiert werden, um Störungen zu vermeiden.  
- Der Controller sollte mindestens 1 m über dem Boden 
installiert werden, um die effektive Reichweite zu erhöhen.  
- Der Controller sollte mindestens 20 cm von Metallobjek-
ten entfernt installiert werden. Der Controller sollte nicht 
abgedeckt oder von Metallobjekten umgeben sein.  
- Der Controller sollte mindestens 20 cm von Ecken von 
Wänden und Decken entfernt installiert werden, um Störun-
gen zu vermeiden.  

(2) Ein Schalter ist für die Installation des Controllers 
nicht erforderlich. Ein Schalter ist nicht im Set enthalten. 
Schalterfunktionen:  
• Drücken: Ein-/Ausschalten  
• Drücken und Halten (1-6s): Helligkeit ändern (loslassen 
und erneut halten, um die Helligkeit in die entgegengesetzte 
Richtung zu ändern).  
- Der Controller speichert den letzten Helligkeitsgrad.  
- Wenn mehr als ein Controller an einen Schalter ang-
eschlossen ist, halten Sie den Schalter 10 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um ihre Helligkeitsstufen zu synchronisieren.  
- Wir empfehlen, maximal 25 Controller an einen Schalter 
anzuschließen.  
- Das Kabel, das den Schalter mit dem Controller verbindet, 
sollte 20 m nicht überschreiten.  
(E) DIMM-KURVE:  
(F) SANFTES ÜBERGANGEN:  
Das Ein- und Ausschalten des Lichts erfolgt durch einen san-
ften Übergang; standardmäßig dauert dieser Übergang 0,5 
s. Um den Übergang auf 3 Sekunden zu ändern, halten Sie 
die Pairing-Taste (5) 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt und drücken 
Sie dann dreimal die Pairing-Taste. Der Signalindikator blinkt 
dreimal, um dies zu bestätigen. Um die Werkseinstellungen 
wiederherzustellen und den Übergang auf 0,5 s zu ändern, 
halten Sie die Pairing-Taste (5) 10 Sekunden lang gedrückt.  
(G) WARNUNG: 1. Lesen Sie die Anleitung sorgfältig durch, 
bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen.  
2. Zerlegen oder modifizieren Sie das Produkt nicht.  
3. Von Kindern fernhalten.  
4. Nur für den Innenbereich in trockener Umgebung 
geeignet.  
5. Die Installation sollte von einem qualifizierten Elektriker 
durchgeführt werden.  
6. Führen Sie Installations- oder Wartungsarbeiten nur bei 
ausgeschalteter Stromversorgung durch.  
(H) PROBLEMBEHANDLUNG:  
PROBLEM; URSACHEN; LÖSUNGEN  
Das Licht leuchtet nicht.|1. Keine Stromversorgung. 2. 
Schlechte Verbindung.|1. Überprüfen Sie die Stromver-
sorgung. 2. Überprüfen Sie die Verbindungen.  
Das Licht ist ungleichmäßig/hell am Anfang des Streifens, 
aber schwach am Ende.|1. Die Kabel zwischen den 
Komponenten sind zu lang. 2. Der Kabelquerschnitt ist zu 
klein. 3. Überlastetes Netzteil. 4. Überlasteter Controller.|1. 
Verkürzen Sie die Kabel zwischen den Komponenten. 2. 
Ersetzen Sie das Kabel durch ein dickeres. 3. Ersetzen Sie das 
Netzteil durch ein stärkeres. 4. Fügen Sie einen Verstärker 
hinzu.  
Keine Reaktion beim Drücken der Taste auf der Fernbe-

dienung.|1. Leere Batterien. 2. Außer Reichweite. 3. 
Fernbedienung nicht mit dem Controller gekoppelt.|1. 
Ersetzen Sie die Batterien. 2. Gehen Sie näher an den 
Controller. 3. Versuchen Sie, die Fernbedienung erneut mit 
dem Controller zu koppeln.
[FR] INSTRUCTION Contrôleur RF pour bandes LED MONO  
Compatible avec les télécommandes :  
(A) PARAMÈTRES : (1) Tension d’entrée ; (2) Courant 
d’entrée ; (3) Tension de sortie ; (4) Courant de sortie ; (5) 
Puissance de sortie ; (6) Nombre de canaux ; (7) Signal 
; (8) Portée (en champ libre) ; (9) Échelle de gradation : 
4096 niveaux ; (10) Courbe de gradation : logarithmique ; 
(11) Température de fonctionnement ; (12) Température 
maximale autorisée du boîtier ; (13) Indice de protection 
; (14) Protections : Inversion de polarité (+/-) ; Surchauffe, 
Surcharge, Court-circuit ; (15) Nombre de télécommandes 
appairées.  
(B) CONTRÔLEUR : (1) Indicateur de signal ; (2) Interrup-
teur Com ; (3) Interrupteur In ; (4) Support ; (5) Bouton 
d’appairage ; (6) Sortie LED - ; (7) Sortie LED + ; (8) Entrée 
alimentation - ; (9) Entrée alimentation +.  
(C) APPARIEMENT : Méthode 1 :  
APPARIEMENT : Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton d’ap-
pairage (4) du contrôleur, puis appuyez brièvement sur le 
bouton ON/OFF de la télécommande. L’indicateur clignotera 
pour confirmer l’appairage.  
DÉAPPARIEMENT : Maintenez le bouton d’appairage (4) du 
contrôleur enfoncé pendant 5 secondes pour déapparier 
tous les appareils. L’indicateur clignotera pour confirmer le 
déappairage.  
Méthode 2 :  
APPARIEMENT : Éteignez et rallumez l’alimentation 
deux fois, puis appuyez trois fois sur le bouton ON/OFF 
(bouton de zone pour les télécommandes multi-zones) de 
la télécommande. L’indicateur clignotera trois fois pour 
confirmer l’appairage.  
DÉAPPARIEMENT : Éteignez et rallumez l’alimentation 
deux fois, puis appuyez cinq fois sur le bouton ON/OFF 
(bouton de zone pour les télécommandes multi-zones) de la 
télécommande pour déapparier tous les appareils. L’indica-
teur clignotera cinq fois pour confirmer le déappairage.  
(D) INSTALLATION : (1) Télécommande ; (2) Interrupteur 
; (3) Contrôleur ; (4) Bande LED mono ; (5) Alimentation 
DC 5-36V  
AVERTISSEMENT :  
- L’installation doit être réalisée par un électricien qualifié.  
- L’installation ne doit être effectuée que hors tension.  
- Pour éviter les scintillements et garantir le bon fonction-
nement du contrôleur et de la bande LED, utilisez une 
alimentation d’au moins x1,2 de la puissance requise par 
la bande LED.  
- Utilisez un câble avec une section transversale de 0,5 - 2,5 
mm². Serrez les vis des bornes pour éviter les courts-circuits 
ou la surchauffe.  
- Ne superposez pas les contrôleurs ; la distance entre les 
contrôleurs doit être supérieure à 20 cm pour éviter les 
interférences ou la surchauffe.  
- Le contrôleur doit être installé à au moins 20 cm de 
l’alimentation pour éviter les interférences.  
- Le contrôleur doit être installé à au moins 1 mètre du sol 
pour augmenter la portée effective.  
- Le contrôleur doit être installé à au moins 20 cm des objets 
métalliques. Le contrôleur ne doit pas être couvert ou 
entouré d’objets métalliques.  
- Le contrôleur doit être installé à au moins 20 cm des coins 
des murs et des plafonds pour éviter les interférences.  

(2) Un interrupteur n’est pas nécessaire pour l’installation 
du contrôleur. Un interrupteur n’est pas inclus dans l’ensem-
ble. Fonctions de l’interrupteur :  
• Appuyer : Allumer/Éteindre  
• Appuyer et maintenir (1-6s) : Modifier la luminosité 
(relâcher et maintenir à nouveau pour changer la luminosité 
dans le sens opposé).  
- Le contrôleur mémorise le dernier niveau de luminosité.  
- Si plusieurs contrôleurs sont connectés à un interrupteur, 
maintenez l’interrupteur enfoncé pendant 10s pour synchro-
niser leurs niveaux de luminosité.  
- Nous recommandons de connecter un maximum de 25 
contrôleurs à un interrupteur.  
- Le câble reliant l’interrupteur au contrôleur ne doit pas 
dépasser 20 m.  
(E) COURBE DE GRADATION :  
(F) TRANSITION DOUCE :  
L’allumage et l’extinction de la lumière se font par une 
transition douce ; par défaut, cette transition dure 0,5s. Pour 
changer la transition à 3s, maintenez le bouton d’appairage 
(5) enfoncé pendant 5 secondes, puis appuyez trois fois 
sur le bouton d’appairage. L’indicateur de signal clignotera 
trois fois pour confirmer. Pour restaurer les paramètres 
d’usine et changer la transition à 0,5s, maintenez le bouton 
d’appairage (5) enfoncé pendant 10 secondes.  
(G) AVERTISSEMENT : 1. Lisez attentivement les instruc-
tions avant de commencer l’installation.  
2. Ne démontez pas et ne modifiez pas le produit.  
3. Gardez à l’écart des enfants.  
4. Utilisation en intérieur dans un environnement sec 
uniquement.  
5. L’installation doit être réalisée par un électricien qualifié.  
6. Effectuez l’installation ou l’entretien uniquement lorsque 
l’alimentation est coupée.  
(H) DÉPANNAGE :  
PROBLÈME ; CAUSES ; SOLUTIONS  
La lumière ne s’allume pas.|1. Pas de courant. 2. Mauvaise 

connexion.|1. Vérifiez l’alimentation. 2. Vérifiez les 
connexions.  
La lumière est inégale / brillante au début de la bande, mais 
faible à la fin.|1. Les fils entre les composants sont trop 
longs. 2. La section du fil est trop petite. 3. Alimentation 
surchargée. 4. Contrôleur surchargé.|1. Raccourcissez les 
fils entre les composants. 2. Remplacez le fil par un plus 
épais. 3. Remplacez l’alimentation par une plus puissante. 4. 
Ajoutez un amplificateur.  
Aucune réponse en appuyant sur le bouton de la télécom-
mande.|1. Piles déchargées. 2. Hors de portée. 3. Télécom-
mande non appairée avec le contrôleur.|1. Remplacez 
les piles. 2. Approchez-vous du contrôleur. 3. Essayez de 
réappairer la télécommande avec le contrôleur.  
[ES] INSTRUCCIÓN Controlador RF para tiras LED MONO  
Compatible con controles remotos:  
(A) PARÁMETROS: (1) Voltaje de entrada; (2) Corriente 
de entrada; (3) Voltaje de salida; (4) Corriente de salida; 
(5) Potencia de salida; (6) Número de canales; (7) Señal; 
(8) Alcance (en área abierta); (9) Escala de atenuación: 
4096 niveles; (10) Curva de atenuación: logarítmica; (11) 
Temperatura de funcionamiento; (12) Temperatura máxima 
permitida del caso; (13) Índice de impermeabilidad; (14) 
Protecciones: Conexión inversa (+/-); Sobrecalentamien-
to, Sobrecarga, Cortocircuito; (15) Número de controles 
remotos emparejados.  
(B) CONTROLADOR: (1) Indicador de señal; (2) Interruptor 
Com; (3) Interruptor In; (4) Soporte; (5) Botón de empare-
jamiento; (6) Salida LED -; (7) Salida LED +; (8) Entrada de 
alimentación -; (9) Entrada de alimentación +.  
(C) EMPAREJAMIENTO: Método 1:  
EMPAREJAMIENTO: Presione brevemente el botón de 
emparejamiento (4) en el controlador, luego presione breve-
mente el botón ON/OFF en el control remoto. El indicador 
parpadeará para confirmar el emparejamiento.  
DESVINCULACIÓN: Mantenga presionado el botón de em-
parejamiento (4) en el controlador durante 5 segundos para 
desvincular todos los dispositivos. El indicador parpadeará 
para confirmar la desvinculación.  
Método 2:  
EMPAREJAMIENTO: Apague y encienda la alimentación dos 
veces, luego presione el botón ON/OFF (botón de zona para 
controles remotos de múltiples zonas) en el control remoto 
3 veces. El indicador parpadeará 3 veces para confirmar el 
emparejamiento.  
DESVINCULACIÓN: Apague y encienda la alimentación dos 
veces, luego presione el botón ON/OFF (botón de zona para 
controles remotos de múltiples zonas) en el control remoto 
5 veces para desvincular todos los dispositivos. El indicador 
parpadeará 5 veces para confirmar la desvinculación.  
(D) INSTALACIÓN: (1) Control remoto; (2) Interruptor; (3) 
Controlador; (4) Tira LED mono; (5) Fuente de alimentación 
DC 5-36V  
ADVERTENCIA:  
- La instalación debe ser realizada por un electricista 
calificado.  
- La instalación solo debe realizarse con la energía apagada.  
- Para evitar parpadeos y garantizar el correcto funcion-
amiento del controlador y la tira LED, utilice una fuente de 
alimentación de al menos x1,2 la potencia requerida por 
la tira LED.  
- Use un cable con una sección transversal de 0,5 - 2,5 mm². 
Apriete los tornillos del terminal para evitar cortocircuitos o 
sobrecalentamiento.  
- No apile los controladores; la distancia entre los contro-
ladores debe ser superior a 20 cm para evitar interferencias 
o sobrecalentamiento.  
- El controlador debe instalarse a al menos 20 cm de la 
fuente de alimentación para evitar interferencias.  
- El controlador debe instalarse a al menos 1 metro del suelo 
para aumentar el alcance efectivo.  
- El controlador debe instalarse a al menos 20 cm de objetos 
metálicos. El controlador no debe cubrirse ni rodearse de 
objetos metálicos.  
- El controlador debe instalarse a al menos 20 cm de las 
esquinas de las paredes y techos para evitar interferencias.  

(2) Un interruptor no es necesario para la instalación del 
controlador. Un interruptor no está incluido en el conjunto. 
Funciones del interruptor:  
• Presionar: Encender/Apagar  
• Presionar y mantener (1-6s): Cambiar el brillo (soltar y 
mantener de nuevo para cambiar el brillo en la dirección 
opuesta).  
- El controlador guarda el último nivel de brillo.  
- Si se conectan varios controladores a un interruptor, man-
tenga presionado el interruptor durante 10s para sincronizar 
sus niveles de brillo.  
- Recomendamos conectar un máximo de 25 controladores 
a un interruptor.  
- El cable que conecta el interruptor al controlador no debe 
exceder los 20 m.  
(E) CURVA DE ATENUACIÓN:  
(F) TRANSICIÓN SUAVE:  
El encendido y apagado de la luz se realiza mediante una 
transición suave; por defecto, esta transición dura 0,5s. Para 
cambiar la transición a 3s, mantenga presionado el botón de 
emparejamiento (5) durante 5 segundos, luego presione el 
botón de emparejamiento tres veces. El indicador de señal 
parpadeará tres veces para confirmar. Para restaurar los 
ajustes de fábrica y cambiar la transición a 0,5s, mantenga 
presionado el botón de emparejamiento (5) durante 10 
segundos.  
(G) ADVERTENCIA: 1. Lea atentamente las instrucciones 

(H) ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW:

PROBLEM

Światło nie świeci.

PRZYCZYNY

1. Brak zasilania.
2. Słabe połączenie.

ROZWIĄZANIA

1. Sprawdź zasilanie.
2. Sprawdź połączenia.

Światło świeci nierówno/świeci mocno na początku 
taśmy, ale słabo na końcu.

1. Przewody między komponentami są zbyt długie.
2. Przekątna przewodu jest zbyt mała.
3. Przeładowanie zasilacza.
4. Przeładowanie sterownika.

1. Skróć przewody między komponentami.
2. Wymień przewód na grubszy.
3. Wymień zasilacz na mocniejszy.
4. Dodaj wzmacniacz.

Brak reakcji po wciśnięciu przycisku na pilocie.
1. Rozładowane baterie.
2. Poza zasięgiem.
3. Pilot niesparowany ze sterownikiem.

1. Wymień baterie.
2. Podejdź bliżej sterownika.
3. Spróbuj sparować pilot ze sterownikiem jeszcze raz.

(E) KRZYWA ŚCIEMNIANIA: (F) PŁYNNE PRZEJŚCIE:

Włączenie/wyłączenie światła odbywa się przez płynne przejście, domyślnie to przejście trwa 0.5s.
Aby zmienić przejście na 3s przytrzymaj przycisk parowania (5) przez 5s, następnie wciśnij przycisk parowania 3 
razy.
Dioda sygnalizacyjna zamruga 3 razy, aby potwierdzić.
Aby przywrócić ustawienia fabryczne i zmienić przejście na 0.5s przytrzymaj przycisk parowania (5) przez 10s.

1. Przeczytaj uważnie instrukcję przed rozpoczęciem instalacji.
2. Nie rozbieraj, nie modyfikuj produktu.
3. Trzymaj z dala od dzieci.
4. Do użytku wewnątrz, w suchym środowisku.
5. Instalacja powinna być dokonana przez wykwalifikowanego eletryka.
6. Montażu lub konserwacji dokonuj tylko i wyłącznie po odłączeniu zasilania.

(G) UWAGA:

z



antes de comenzar la instalación.  
2. No desmonte ni modifique el producto.  
3. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.  
4. Solo para uso en interiores en ambiente seco.  
5. La instalación debe ser realizada por un electricista 
calificado.  
6. Realice la instalación o el mantenimiento solo cuando la 
alimentación esté apagada.  
(H) SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS:  
PROBLEMA; CAUSAS; SOLUCIONES  
La luz no se enciende.|1. No hay energía. 2. Mala conex-
ión.|1. Verifique la alimentación. 2. Verifique las conexiones.  
La luz es desigual/brillante al comienzo de la tira, pero débil 
al final.|1. Los cables entre los componentes son demasiado 
largos. 2. La sección del cable es demasiado pequeña. 
3. Fuente de alimentación sobrecargada. 4. Controlador 
sobrecargado.|1. Acorte los cables entre los componentes. 
2. Reemplace el cable por uno más grueso. 3. Reemplace la 
fuente de alimentación por una más potente. 4. Añada un 
amplificador.  
No hay respuesta al presionar el botón del control remo-
to.|1. Baterías agotadas. 2. Fuera de alcance. 3. Control 
remoto no emparejado con el controlador.|1. Reemplace 
las baterías. 2. Acérquese al controlador. 3. Intente volver a 
emparejar el control remoto con el controlador.
[IT] ISTRUZIONI Controllo RF per strisce LED MONO  
Compatibile con telecomandi:  
(A) PARAMETRI: (1) Tensione di ingresso; (2) Corrente di 
ingresso; (3) Tensione di uscita; (4) Corrente di uscita; (5) 
Potenza di uscita; (6) Numero di canali; (7) Segnale; (8) 
Raggio d’azione (in campo libero); (9) Scala di regolazione: 
4096 livelli; (10) Curva di regolazione: logaritmica; (11) Tem-
peratura di esercizio; (12) Temperatura massima consentita 
della custodia; (13) Grado di protezione; (14) Protezioni: 
Inversione di polarità (+/-); Sovratemperatura, Sovraccarico, 
Cortocircuito; (15) Numero di telecomandi associati.  
(B) CONTROLLORE: (1) Indicatore di segnale; (2) Interrut-
tore Com; (3) Interruttore In; (4) Supporto; (5) Pulsante di 
associazione; (6) Uscita LED -; (7) Uscita LED +; (8) Ingresso 
alimentazione -; (9) Ingresso alimentazione +.  
(C) ASSOCIAZIONE: Metodo 1:  
ASSOCIAZIONE: Premere brevemente il pulsante di asso-
ciazione (4) sul controllore, quindi premere brevemente il 
pulsante ON/OFF sul telecomando. L’indicatore lampeggerà 
per confermare l’associazione.  
DISASSOCIAZIONE: Tenere premuto il pulsante di associazi-
one (4) sul controllore per 5 secondi per disassociare tutti 
i dispositivi. L’indicatore lampeggerà per confermare la 
disassociazione.  
Metodo 2:  
ASSOCIAZIONE: Spegnere e riaccendere l’alimentazione due 
volte, quindi premere il pulsante ON/OFF (pulsante zona per 
i telecomandi multi-zona) sul telecomando tre volte. L’indi-
catore lampeggerà tre volte per confermare l’associazione.  
DISASSOCIAZIONE: Spegnere e riaccendere l’alimentazione 
due volte, quindi premere il pulsante ON/OFF (pulsante 
zona per i telecomandi multi-zona) sul telecomando cinque 
volte per disassociare tutti i dispositivi. L’indicatore lampeg-
gerà cinque volte per confermare la disassociazione.  
(D) INSTALLAZIONE: (1) Telecomando; (2) Interruttore; 
(3) Controllore; (4) Striscia LED mono; (5) Alimentazione 
DC 5-36V  
AVVERTENZA:  
- L’installazione deve essere eseguita da un elettricista 
qualificato.  
- L’installazione deve essere eseguita solo con l’alimentazi-
one spenta.  
- Per evitare sfarfallii e garantire il corretto funzionamento 
del controllore e della striscia LED, utilizzare un’alimentazi-
one di almeno x1,2 della potenza richiesta dalla striscia LED.  
- Utilizzare un cavo con una sezione trasversale di 0,5 - 2,5 
mm². Stringere le viti del terminale per evitare cortocircuiti 
o surriscaldamento.  
- Non impilare i controllori; la distanza tra i controllori 
deve essere superiore a 20 cm per evitare interferenze o 
surriscaldamento.  
- Il controllore deve essere installato ad almeno 20 cm 
dall’alimentazione per evitare interferenze.  
- Il controllore deve essere installato ad almeno 1 metro dal 
pavimento per aumentare la portata effettiva.  
- Il controllore deve essere installato ad almeno 20 cm dagli 
oggetti metallici. Il controllore non deve essere coperto o 
circondato da oggetti metallici.  
- Il controllore deve essere installato ad almeno 20 cm dagli 
angoli di pareti e soffitti per evitare interferenze.  

(2) Un interruttore non è necessario per l’installazione del 
controllore. Un interruttore non è incluso nel set. Funzioni 
dell’interruttore:  
• Premere: Accendere/Spegnere  
• Premere e mantenere (1-6s): Modificare la luminosità 
(rilasciare e mantenere nuovamente per cambiare la lumi-
nosità nella direzione opposta).  
- Il controllore memorizza l’ultimo livello di luminosità.  
- Se più controllori sono collegati a un interruttore, tenere 
premuto l’interruttore per 10s per sincronizzare i loro livelli 
di luminosità.  
- Si consiglia di collegare un massimo di 25 controllori a un 
interruttore.  
- Il cavo che collega l’interruttore al controllore non deve 
superare i 20 m.  
(E) CURVA DI REGOLAZIONE:  
(F) TRANSIZIONE GRADUALE:  
L’accensione e lo spegnimento della luce avviene tramite 
una transizione graduale; per impostazione predefinita, 
questa transizione dura 0,5s. Per cambiare la transizione 
a 3s, tenere premuto il pulsante di associazione (5) per 5 
secondi, quindi premere il pulsante di associazione tre volte. 
L’indicatore di segnale lampeggerà tre volte per confermare. 
Per ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica e cambiare la 
transizione a 0,5s, tenere premuto il pulsante di associazi-
one (5) per 10 secondi.  
(G) AVVERTENZE: 1. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni 
prima di iniziare l’installazione.  
2. Non smontare o modificare il prodotto.  
3. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.  
4. Solo per uso interno in ambienti asciutti.  
5. L’installazione deve essere eseguita da un elettricista 
qualificato.  
6. Effettuare l’installazione o la manutenzione solo quando 
l’alimentazione è spenta.  
(H) RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI:  
PROBLEMA; CAUSE; SOLUZIONI  
La luce non si accende.|1. Nessuna alimentazione. 2. Con-
nessione errata.|1. Verificare l’alimentazione. 2. Verificare 
le connessioni.  
La luce è irregolare/brillante all’inizio della striscia, ma 
debole alla fine.|1. I fili tra i componenti sono troppo lunghi. 
2. La sezione del filo è troppo piccola. 3. Alimentazione 
sovraccarica. 4. Controllore sovraccarico.|1. Accorciare i fili 
tra i componenti. 2. Sostituire il filo con uno più spesso. 3. 
Sostituire l’alimentazione con una più potente. 4. Aggiun-
gere un amplificatore.  
Nessuna risposta alla pressione del pulsante sul telecoman-
do.|1. Batterie scariche. 2. Fuori portata. 3. Telecomando 
non associato al controllore.|1. Sostituire le batterie. 2. 
Avvicinarsi al controllore. 3. Provare a riassociare il teleco-
mando al controllore.  
[DK] INSTRUKTION RF-controller til MONO LED-strips  
Kompatibel med fjernbetjeninger:  
(A) PARAMETRE: (1) Indgangsspænding; (2) Ind-
gangsstrøm; (3) Udgangsspænding; (4) Udgangsstrøm; (5) 
Udgangseffekt; (6) Antal kanaler; (7) Signal; (8) Rækkevidde 
(i åbent felt); (9) Dæmpningsskala: 4096 niveauer; (10) 
Dæmpningskurve: logaritmisk; (11) Driftstemperatur; (12) 
Maksimal tilladt kabinettemperatur; (13) Beskyttelsesklasse; 
(14) Beskyttelser: Omvendt polaritet (+/-); Overophed-
ning, Overbelastning, Kortslutning; (15) Antal parrede 
fjernbetjeninger.  
(B) CONTROLLER: (1) Signalindikator; (2) Com-switch; (3) 
In-switch; (4) Holder; (5) Paringsknap; (6) LED-udgang -; (7) 
LED-udgang +; (8) Strømindgang -; (9) Strømindgang +.  
(C) PARING: Metode 1:  
PARING: Tryk kort på paringsknappen (4) på controlleren, 
tryk derefter kort på ON/OFF-knappen på fjernbetjeningen. 
Indikatoren blinker for at bekræfte parringen.  
AFPARING: Hold paringsknappen (4) på controlleren nede i 5 

sekunder for at afparre alle enheder. Indikatoren blinker for 
at bekræfte afparingen.  
Metode 2:  
PARING: Sluk og tænd for strømmen to gange, tryk derefter

 tre gange på ON/OFF-knappen (zoneknappen for multi-zone 
fjernbetjeninger) på fjernbetjeningen. Indikatoren blinker 
tre gange for at bekræfte parringen.  
AFPARING: Sluk og tænd for strømmen to gange, tryk 
derefter fem gange på ON/OFF-knappen (zoneknappen 
for multi-zone fjernbetjeninger) på fjernbetjeningen for at 
afparre alle enheder. Indikatoren blinker fem gange for at 
bekræfte afparingen.  
(D) INSTALLATION: (1) Fjernbetjening; (2) Afbryder; (3) 
Controller; (4) MONO LED-stripe; (5) DC 5-36V strøm-
forsyning  
ADVARSEL:  
- Installation skal udføres af en kvalificeret elektriker.  
- Installation må kun udføres, når strømmen er slukket.  
- For at undgå flimmer og sikre korrekt funktion af control-
leren og LED-stripen, brug en strømforsyning på mindst x1,2 
af den krævede effekt til LED-stripen.  
- Brug en kabel med et tværsnit på 0,5 - 2,5 mm². Stram 
terminalskruerne for at undgå kortslutning eller overoph-
edning.  
- Stabel ikke controllerne; afstanden mellem control-
lerne skal være over 20 cm for at undgå interferens eller 
overophedning.  
- Controlleren skal installeres mindst 20 cm fra strømforsy-
ningen for at undgå interferens.  
- Controlleren skal installeres mindst 1 meter over gulvet for 
at øge den effektive rækkevidde.  
- Controlleren skal installeres mindst 20 cm fra metalgen-
stande. Controlleren må ikke være dækket eller omgivet af 
metalgenstande.  
- Controlleren skal installeres mindst 20 cm fra hjørner af 
vægge og lofter for at undgå interferens.  
(2) En afbryder er ikke nødvendig for installation af control-
leren. En afbryder er ikke inkluderet i sættet. Afbryder-
funktioner:  
• Tryk: Tænd/Sluk  
• Tryk og hold (1-6s): Juster lysstyrken (slip og hold igen for 
at ændre lysstyrken i den modsatte retning).  
- Controlleren gemmer det sidste lysstyrkeniveau.  
- Hvis flere controllere er tilsluttet en afbryder, hold afbry-
deren nede i 10s for at synkronisere deres lysstyrkeniveauer.  
- Det anbefales at tilslutte maksimalt 25 controllere til en 
afbryder.  
- Kablet, der forbinder afbryderen med controlleren, må ikke 
overstige 20 m.  
(E) DÆMPNINGSKURVE:  
(F) BLØD OVERGANG:  
Tænding og slukning af lyset udføres via en blød overgang; 
som standard varer denne overgang 0,5s. For at ændre over-
gangen til 3s, hold paringsknappen (5) nede i 5 sekunder, 
tryk derefter på paringsknappen tre gange. Signalindika-
toren blinker tre gange for at bekræfte. For at gendanne 
fabriksindstillingerne og ændre overgangen til 0,5s, hold 
paringsknappen (5) nede i 10 sekunder.  
(G) ADVARSLER: 1. Læs instruktionerne grundigt før du 
begynder installationen.  
2. Skil ikke produktet ad eller foretag ændringer.  
3. Holdes uden for børns rækkevidde.  
4. Kun til indendørs brug i tørre omgivelser.  
5. Installation skal udføres af en kvalificeret elektriker.  
6. Udfør installation eller vedligeholdelse kun, når strømmen 
er slukket.  
(H) FEJLFINDING:  
PROBLEM; ÅRSAGER; LØSNINGER  
Lyset tænder ikke.|1. Ingen strøm. 2. Dårlig forbindelse.|1. 
Tjek strømmen. 2. Tjek forbindelserne.  
Lyset er ujævnt/lyst i starten af stripen, men svagt i 
enden.|1. Ledningerne mellem komponenterne er for lange. 
2. Kabeltværsnittet er for lille. 3. Strømforsyning overbe-
lastet. 4. Controller overbelastet.|1. Forkort ledningerne 
mellem komponenterne. 2. Udskift kablet med et tykkere. 
3. Udskift strømforsyningen med en kraftigere. 4. Tilføj en 
forstærker.  
Ingen reaktion ved tryk på fjernbetjeningsknappen.|1. 
Batterier flade. 2. Uden for rækkevidde. 3. Fjernbetjening 
ikke parret med controlleren.|1. Udskift batterierne. 2. Flyt 
tættere på controlleren. 3. Forsøg at parre fjernbetjeningen 
med controlleren igen.  
[NL] INSTRUCTIES RF-controller voor MONO LED-strips  
Compatibel met afstandsbedieningen:  
(A) PARAMETERS: (1) Ingangsspanning; (2) Ingangsstroom; 
(3) Uitgangsspanning; (4) Uitgangsstroom; (5) Uit-
gangsvermogen; (6) Aantal kanalen; (7) Signaal; (8) Bereik 
(in open veld); (9) Dimmingsbereik: 4096 niveaus; (10) 
Dimmingscurve: logaritmisch; (11) Bedrijfstemperatuur; (12) 
Maximale toegestane kasttemperatuur; (13) Bescherming-
sklasse; (14) Beschermingen: Omgekeerde polariteit (+/-); 
Oververhitting, Overbelasting, Kortsluiting; (15) Aantal 
gekoppelde afstandsbedieningen.  
(B) CONTROLLER: (1) Signaalindicator; (2) Com-schake-
laar; (3) In-schakelaar; (4) Houder; (5) Koppelknop; (6) 
LED-uitgang -; (7) LED-uitgang +; (8) Stroomingang -; (9) 
Stroomingang +.  
(C) KOPPELEN: Methode 1:  
KOPPELEN: Druk kort op de koppelknop (4) op de controller, 
druk dan kort op de AAN/UIT-knop op de afstandsbediening. 
De indicator knippert om de koppeling te bevestigen.  
ONTKOPPELEN: Houd de koppelknop (4) op de controller 5 
seconden ingedrukt om alle apparaten te ontkoppelen. De 
indicator knippert om de ontkoppeling te bevestigen.  
Methode 2:  
KOPPELEN: Zet de stroom twee keer uit en aan, druk 
vervolgens drie keer op de AAN/UIT-knop (zoneknop voor 
multi-zone afstandsbedieningen) op de afstandsbedien-
ing. De indicator knippert drie keer om de koppeling te 
bevestigen.  
ONTKOPPELEN: Zet de stroom twee keer uit en aan, druk 
vervolgens vijf keer op de AAN/UIT-knop (zoneknop voor 
multi-zone afstandsbedieningen) op de afstandsbediening 
om alle apparaten te ontkoppelen. De indicator knippert vijf 
keer om de ontkoppeling te bevestigen.  
(D) INSTALLATIE: (1) Afstandsbediening; (2) Schakelaar; (3) 
Controller; (4) MONO LED-strip; (5) DC 5-36V voeding  
WAARSCHUWING:  
- Installatie dient te worden uitgevoerd door een gekwalifi-
ceerde elektricien.  
- Installatie mag alleen worden uitgevoerd wanneer de 
stroom is uitgeschakeld.  
- Om flikkering te voorkomen en een correcte werking van 
de controller en de LED-strip te garanderen, gebruik een 
voeding van minimaal x1,2 van het vereiste vermogen voor 
de LED-strip.  
- Gebruik een kabel met een dwarsdoorsnede van 0,5 - 2,5 
mm². Draai de terminalschoeven aan om kortsluiting of 
oververhitting te voorkomen.  
- Stapel de controllers niet; de afstand tussen de controllers 
moet meer dan 20 cm zijn om interferentie of oververhitting 
te voorkomen.  
- De controller moet minstens 20 cm van de voeding worden 
geïnstalleerd om interferentie te voorkomen.  
- De controller moet minstens 1 meter boven de grond 
worden geïnstalleerd om het effectieve bereik te vergroten.  
- De controller moet minstens 20 cm van metalen objecten 
worden geïnstalleerd. De controller mag niet worden bedekt 
of omringd door metalen objecten.  
- De controller moet minstens 20 cm van hoeken van 
muren en plafonds worden geïnstalleerd om interferentie 
te voorkomen.  

(2) Een schakelaar is niet nodig voor de installatie van de 
controller. Een schakelaar is niet inbegrepen in de set. 
Schakelfuncties:  
• Druk: Aan/Uit  
• Druk en houd (1-6s): Pas de helderheid aan (laat los en 
houd opnieuw vast om de helderheid in de tegenovergestel-
de richting aan te passen).  
- De controller onthoudt het laatste helderheidsniveau.  
- Als meerdere controllers zijn aangesloten op een schake-
laar, houd de schakelaar 10 seconden ingedrukt om hun 
helderheidsniveaus te synchroniseren.  
- Het wordt aanbevolen om maximaal 25 controllers op een 
schakelaar aan te sluiten.  
- De kabel die de schakelaar met de controller verbindt, mag 
niet langer zijn dan 20 m.  

(E) DIMCURVE:  
(F) GELEIDELIJKE OVERGANG:  
Het aan- en uitschakelen van het licht gebeurt via een 
geleidelijke overgang; standaard duurt deze overgang 0,5s. 
Om de overgang te wijzigen naar 3s, houd de koppelknop (5) 
5 seconden ingedrukt, druk dan drie keer op de koppelknop. 
De signaalindicator knippert drie keer om te bevestigen. 
Om de fabrieksinstellingen te herstellen en de overgang te 
wijzigen naar 0,5s, houd de koppelknop (5) 10 seconden 
ingedrukt.  
(G) WAARSCHUWINGEN: 1. Lees de instructies aandachtig 
voordat u met de installatie begint.  
2. Demonteer of wijzig het product niet.  
3. Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.  
4. Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis in droge omgevingen.  
5. Installatie dient te worden uitgevoerd door een gekwalifi-
ceerde elektricien.  
6. Voer installatie of onderhoud alleen uit wanneer de 
stroom is uitgeschakeld.  
(H) PROBLEEMOPLOSSING:  
PROBLEEM; OORZAKEN; OPLOSSINGEN  
Het licht gaat niet aan.|1. Geen stroom. 2. Slechte verbind-
ing.|1. Controleer de stroom. 2. Controleer de verbindingen.  
Het licht is ongelijkmatig/helder aan het begin van de strip, 
maar zwak aan het einde.|1. De draden tussen de com-
ponenten zijn te lang. 2. De kabeldoorsnede is te klein. 3. 
Voeding overbelast. 4. Controller overbelast.|1. Verkort de 
draden tussen de componenten. 2. Vervang de kabel door 
een dikkere. 3. Vervang de voeding door een krachtigere. 4. 
Voeg een versterker toe.  
Geen reactie bij het indrukken van de knop op de 
afstandsbediening.|1. Batterijen leeg. 2. Buiten bereik. 3. 
Afstandsbediening niet gekoppeld aan de controller.|1. 
Vervang de batterijen. 2. Verplaats dichter naar de control-
ler. 3. Probeer de afstandsbediening opnieuw te koppelen 
met de controller.  
[SE] INSTRUKTIONER RF-kontroller för MONO LED-remsor  
Kompatibel med fjärrkontroller:  
(A) PARAMETRAR: (1) Ingångsspänning; (2) Ingångsström; 
(3) Utgångsspänning; (4) Utgångsström; (5) Utgångseffekt; 
(6) Antal kanaler; (7) Signal; (8) Räckvidd (i öppet fält); 
(9) Dimningsområde: 4096 nivåer; (10) Dimningskurva: 
logaritmisk; (11) Driftstemperatur; (12) Maximal tillåten 
höljetemperatur; (13) Skyddsklass; (14) Skydd: Omvänd 
polaritet (+/-); Överhettning, Överbelastning, Kortslutning; 
(15) Antal parade fjärrkontroller.  
(B) KONTROLLER: (1) Signalindikator; (2) Com-omkop-
plare; (3) In-omkopplare; (4) Hållare; (5) Parningsknapp; 
(6) LED-utgång -; (7) LED-utgång +; (8) Strömingång -; (9) 
Strömingång +.  
(C) PARA: Metod 1:  
PARA: Tryck kort på parningsknappen (4) på kontrollern, 
tryck sedan kort på ON/OFF-knappen på fjärrkontrollen. 
Indikatorn blinkar för att bekräfta parningen.  
AVPARN: Håll parningsknappen (4) på kontrollern intryckt i 
5 sekunder för att avpara alla enheter. Indikatorn blinkar för 
att bekräfta avparningen.  
Metod 2:  
PARA: Stäng av och sätt på strömmen två gånger, tryck 
sedan tre gånger på ON/OFF-knappen (zonen-knappen 
för multi-zon fjärrkontroller) på fjärrkontrollen. Indikatorn 
blinkar tre gånger för att bekräfta parningen.  
AVPARN: Stäng av och sätt på strömmen två gånger, tryck 
sedan fem gånger på ON/OFF-knappen (zonen-knappen för 
multi-zon fjärrkontroller) på fjärrkontrollen för att avpara 
alla enheter. Indikatorn blinkar fem gånger för att bekräfta 
avparningen.  
(D) INSTALLATION: (1) Fjärrkontroll; (2) Omkopplare; 
(3) Kontroller; (4) MONO LED-remsa; (5) DC 5-36V ström-
försörjning  
VARNING:  
- Installation måste utföras av en kvalificerad elektriker.  
- Installation får endast utföras när strömmen är avstängd.  
- För att undvika flimmer och säkerställa korrekt funktion av 
kontrollern och LED-remsan, använd en strömförsörjning på 
minst x1,2 av den erforderliga effekten för LED-remsan.  
- Använd en kabel med ett tvärsnitt på 0,5 - 2,5 mm². Dra 
åt terminalskruvarna för att undvika kortslutning eller 
överhettning.  
- Stapla inte kontrollerna; avståndet mellan kontrollerna 
måste vara över 20 cm för att undvika störningar eller 
överhettning.  
- Kontrollern måste installeras minst 20 cm från strömförsör-
jningen för att undvika störningar.  
- Kontrollern måste installeras minst 1 meter över golvet för 
att öka den effektiva räckvidden.  
- Kontrollern måste installeras minst 20 cm från 
metallföremål. Kontrollern får inte täckas eller omges av 
metallföremål.  
- Kontrollern måste installeras minst 20 cm från hörn av 
väggar och tak för att undvika störningar.  

(2) En omkopplare är inte nödvändig för installation av 
kontrollern. En omkopplare ingår inte i setet. Omkop-
plarfunktioner:  
• Tryck: På/Av  
• Tryck och håll (1-6s): Justera ljusstyrkan (släpp och håll 
igen för att justera ljusstyrkan i motsatt riktning).  
- Kontrollern minns den sista ljusstyrkenivån.  
- Om flera kontroller är anslutna till en omkopplare, håll 
omkopplaren intryckt i 10s för att synkronisera deras 
ljusstyrkenivåer.  
- Det rekommenderas att ansluta högst 25 kontroller till en 
omkopplare.  
- Kabeln som ansluter omkopplaren till kontrollern får inte 
överstiga 20 m.  
(E) DIMMKURVA:  
(F) MILD ÖVERGÅNG:  
Att tända och släcka ljuset sker via en mild övergång; 
standardvaraktigheten för denna övergång är 0,5s. För att 
ändra övergången till 3s, håll parningsknappen (5) intryckt 
i 5 sekunder, tryck sedan på parningsknappen tre gånger. 
Signalindikatorn blinkar tre gånger för att bekräfta. För att 
återställa fabriksinställningarna och ändra övergången till 
0,5s, håll parningsknappen (5) intryckt i 10 sekunder.  
(G) VARNINGAR: 1. Läs instruktionerna noggrant innan du 
börjar installationen.  
2. Demontera eller ändra inte produkten.  
3. Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn.  
4. Endast för inomhusbruk i torra miljöer.  
5. Installation måste utföras av en kvalificerad elektriker.  
6. Utför installation eller underhåll endast när strömmen 
är avstängd.  
(H) FELSÖKNING:  
PROBLEM; ORSAKER; LÖSNINGAR  
Ljuset tänds inte.|1. Ingen ström. 2. Dålig anslutning.|1. 
Kontrollera strömmen. 2. Kontrollera anslutningarna.  
Ljuset är ojämnt/ljusstarkt i början av remsan, men svagt i 
slutet.|1. Ledningarna mellan komponenterna är för långa. 
2. Kabeltvärsnittet är för litet. 3. Strömförsörjning överbe-
lastad. 4. Kontroller överbelastad.|1. Förkorta ledningarna 
mellan komponenterna. 2. Byt ut kabeln mot en tjockare. 
3. Byt ut strömförsörjningen mot en kraftigare. 4. Lägg till 
en förstärkare.  
Ingen reaktion vid tryck på fjärrkontrollens knapp.|1. 
Batterierna är slut. 2. Utanför räckvidd. 3. Fjärrkontrollen 
är inte parad med kontrollern.|1. Byt batterierna. 2. Flytta 
närmare kontrollern. 3. Försök para fjärrkontrollen med 
kontrollern igen. 
[FI] KÄYTTÖOHJE RF-ohjain Mono-LED-nauhoille  
Yhteensopiva kaukosäätimien kanssa:  
(A) PARAMETRIT: (1) Syöttöjännite; (2) Lähtöjännite; (3) 
Lähtövirta; (4) Lähtöteho; (5) Kanavien määrä; (6) Signaali; 
(7) Kantama: (avoin alue); (8) Himmennysasteikko; (9) 
Himmennyskäyrä: logaritminen; (10) Käyttölämpötila; (11) 
Suurin sallittu kotelon lämpötila; (12) Suojaluokka; (13) 
Paritettujen kaukosäätimien määrä.  
(B) OHJAIN: (1) COM-kytkin; (2) IN-kytkin; (3) Kiinnitysrau-
ta; (4) Parituspainike; (5) Merkkivalo; (6) LED-ulostulo -; (7) 
LED-ulostulo +; (8) Virransyöttö +; (9) Virransyöttö -.  
(C) PARITUS: Tapa 1:  
PARITUS: Paina lyhyesti parituspainiketta (4) ohjaimessa ja 
heti sen jälkeen paina lyhyesti ON/OFF-painiketta kaukosää-
timessä. Merkkivalo vilkkuu parituksen vahvistamiseksi.  
POISTO: Pidä parituspainiketta (4) ohjaimessa 5 sekunnin 
ajan poistaaksesi kaikki yhdistetyt laitteet. Merkkivalo 
vilkkuu poiston vahvistamiseksi.  
Tapa 2:  

PARITUS: Sammuta ja kytke virta päälle kahdesti ja sen jäl-
keen paina kolme kertaa ON/OFF-painiketta (vyöhyke-paini-
ke monivyöhykekaukosäätimille) kaukosäätimessä. Merk-
kivalo vilkkuu kolme kertaa parituksen vahvistamiseksi.  
POISTO: Sammuta ja kytke virta päälle kahdesti ja sen jäl-
keen paina viisi kertaa ON/OFF-painiketta (vyöhyke-painike 
monivyöhykekaukosäätimille) kaukosäätimessä poistaaksesi 
kaikki yhdistetyt laitteet. Merkkivalo vilkkuu viisi kertaa 
poiston vahvistamiseksi.  
(D) ASENNUS: (1) Kaukosäädin; (2) Kytkin; (3) Ohjain; (4) 
Mono-LED-nauha; (5) DC 12-48V virtalähde  
HUOMAA:  
- Asennus tulee suorittaa pätevän sähköasentajan toimesta.  
- Asennus tulee suorittaa vain virta katkaistuna.  
- Vältä vilkkuvaa valoa ja varmista ohjaimen ja LED-nauhan 
oikea toiminta käyttämällä virtalähdettä, jonka teho on 
vähintään 1,2 kertaa suurempi kuin LED-nauhan vaatimuk-
set.  
- Käytä johtoa, jonka poikkipinta-ala on 0,5 - 2,0 mm². Kiristä 
liittimet johtojen kanssa oikosulkujen tai ylikuumenemisen 
estämiseksi.  
- Älä asenna ohjaimia päällekkäin, ohjaimien välinen etäisyys 
tulee olla vähintään 20 cm häiriöiden tai ylikuumenemisen 
estämiseksi.  
- Ohjain tulee asentaa vähintään 20 cm etäisyydelle vir-
talähteestä häiriöiden estämiseksi.  
- Ohjain tulee asentaa vähintään 1 m maasta, tämä parantaa 
tehokasta kantamaa.  
- Ohjain tulee asentaa vähintään 20 cm etäisyydelle 
metalliesineistä. Ohjainta ei tule peittää eikä ympäröidä 
metalliesineillä.  
- Ohjain tulee asentaa vähintään 20 cm etäisyydelle seinien 
ja kattojen kulmista häiriöiden estämiseksi.  

(2) Kytkintä ei vaadita ohjaimen asennuksessa. Kytkintä ei 
sisälly pakettiin. Kytkimen toiminnot:  
• Paina: Käynnistä / Sammuta  
• Paina ja pidä alhaalla (1-6s): Muuta kirkkausastetta 
(vapauta ja pidä uudelleen vaihtaaksesi kirkkauden toiseen 
suuntaan).  
- Ohjain muistaa viimeisimmän kirkkausasteen.  
- Jos samaan kytkimeen on kytketty useampi ohjain, pidä 
kytkintä 10 sekuntia synkronoidaksesi kirkkausasetukset.  
- Suositamme kytkemään enintään 25 ohjainta samaan 
kytkimeen.  
- Kytkimen ja ohjaimen välinen johto ei saa ylittää 20 metriä.  
(E) HIMMENNYSKÄYRKÄ:  
(F) SUJUVAT SIIRTYMISET:  
Valon kytkeminen päälle / pois tapahtuu sujuvalla 
siirtymällä, oletuksena siirtymä kestää 0,5 s. Muuttaaksesi 
siirtymän kestämään 3 s, pidä parituspainiketta (5) alhaalla 5 
sekuntia ja sen jälkeen paina parituspainiketta kolme kertaa. 
Merkkivalo vilkkuu kolme kertaa vahvistaakseen. Palauta te-
hdasasetukset ja vaihda siirtymä takaisin 0,5 s:iin pitämällä 
parituspainiketta (5) alhaalla 10 sekuntia.  
(G) HUOMAA:  
1. Lue käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen asennuksen aloitta-
mista.  
2. Älä purkaa äläkä muuta tuotetta.  
3. Säilytä lasten ulottumattomissa.  
4. Sisäkäyttöön, kuivassa ympäristössä.  
5. Asennus tulee suorittaa pätevän sähköasentajan toimesta.  
6. Asennusta tai huoltoa tulee suorittaa vain ja ainoastaan 
virta katkaistuna.  
(H) VIKADIAGNOSTIIKKA:  
ONGELMA; SYYT; RATKAISUT  
Valo ei syty.|1. Virransyöttö puuttuu. 2. Huono yhteys.|1. 
Tarkista virransyöttö. 2. Tarkista yhteydet.  
Valo palaa epätasaisesti / palaa kirkkaasti nauhan alussa 
mutta heikosti lopussa.|1. Kaapelit komponenttien välillä 
ovat liian pitkiä. 2. Kaapelin poikkipinta-ala on liian pieni. 
3. Virtalähteen ylikuormitus. 4. Ohjaimen ylikuormitus.|1. 
Lyhennä kaapeleita komponenttien välillä. 2. Vaihda kaapeli 
paksummaksi. 3. Vaihda virtalähde tehokkaampaan. 4. Lisää 
vahvistin.  
Ei reagoi kaukosäätimen painikkeeseen.|1. Paristot loppu. 2. 
Liian kaukana. 3. Kaukosäädin ei ole paritettu ohjaimeen.|1. 
Vaihda paristot. 2. Mene lähemmäksi ohjainta. 3. Yritä 
parittaa kaukosäädin uudelleen ohjaimeen.  
[NO] INSTRUKSJON RF-kontroller for Mono LED-strips  
Kompatibel med fjernkontroller:  
(A) PARAMETRE: (1) Inngangsspenning; (2) Utgangsspen-
ning; (3) Utgangsstrøm; (4) Utgangseffekt; (5) Antall kanaler; 
(6) Signal; (7) Rekkevidde: (på åpen plass); (8) Dimmeskala; 
(9) Dimmekurve: logaritmisk; (10) Arbeidstemperatur; (11) 
Maksimal tillatt temperatur for kapsling; (12) Beskyttelsesk-
lasse; (13) Antall sammenkoblede fjernkontroller.  
(B) KONTROLLER: (1) COM-bryter; (2) IN-bryter; (3) 
Monteringsbrakett; (4) Paringsknapp; (5) Indikator-LED; 
(6) LED-utgang -; (7) LED-utgang +; (8) Strømtilførsel +; (9) 
Strømtilførsel -.  
(C) PARING: Metode 1:  
PARING: Trykk kort på paringsknappen (4) på kontrolleren, 
og trykk umiddelbart kort på ON/OFF-knappen på fjernkon-
trollen. LED-lampen blinker for å bekrefte paringen.  
FJERNING: Hold paringsknappen (4) på kontrolleren nede i 
5 sekunder for å fjerne alle tilkoblede enheter. LED-lampen 
blinker for å bekrefte fjerning.  
Metode 2:  
PARING: Slå av og på strømforsyningen to ganger, og trykk 
deretter 3 ganger på ON/OFF-knappen (soneknapp for 
flerkanals fjernkontroller) på fjernkontrollen. LED-lampen 
blinker 3 ganger for å bekrefte paringen.  
FJERNING: Slå av og på strømforsyningen to ganger, og 
trykk deretter 5 ganger på ON/OFF-knappen (soneknapp 
for flerkanals fjernkontroller) på fjernkontrollen for å fjerne 
alle tilkoblede enheter. LED-lampen blinker 5 ganger for å 
bekrefte fjerning.  
(D) INSTALLASJON: (1) Fjernkontroll; (2) Bryter; (3) Kontrol-
ler; (4) Mono LED-stripe; (5) DC 12-48V strømforsyning  
MERK:  
- Installeringen skal utføres av en kvalifisert elektriker.  
- Installeringen skal kun gjøres med strømmen av.  
- For å unngå blinkende lys og for å sikre riktig funksjon 
av kontrolleren og LED-strimlene, bruk en strømforsyning 
som er minst 1,2 ganger kraftigere enn det som kreves for 
LED-strimlene.  
- Bruk ledninger med tverrsnitt på 0,5 - 2,0 mm². Stram til 
terminalene med ledningene for å unngå kortslutning eller 
overoppheting.  
- Ikke plasser kontrollere oppå hverandre, avstanden mellom 
kontrollene skal være mer enn 20 cm for å unngå forstyrrels-
er eller overoppheting.  
- Kontroller bør installeres minst 20 cm unna strømforsynin-
gen for å unngå forstyrrelser.  
- Kontroller bør installeres minst 1 meter over bakken for å 
øke effektiv rekkevidde.  
- Kontroller bør installeres minst 20 cm fra metallobjekter. 
Kontrolleren skal ikke dekkes til eller omgis av metallob-
jekter.  
- Kontroller bør installeres minst 20 cm fra hjørnene på 
vegger og tak for å unngå forstyrrelser.  

(2) Bryter er ikke nødvendig for installasjonen av kontroller-
en. Bryteren er ikke inkludert i settet. Bryterens funksjoner:  
• Trykk: Slå på/av  
• Trykk og hold (1-6s): Endre lysstyrken (slipp og hold igjen 
for å endre lysstyrken i motsatt retning).  
- Kontrolleren husker siste lysstyrkenivå.  
- Hvis mer enn én kontroller er koblet til en bryter, hold 
bryteren nede i 10 sekunder for å synkronisere lysstyrk-
enivåene.  
- Vi anbefaler å koble maks 25 kontrollere til én bryter.  
- Ledningen mellom bryteren og kontrolleren bør ikke være 
mer enn 20 meter.  
(E) DIMMINGSKURVE:  
(F) SMOOTH TRANSITION:  
Pussing/avslåing av lyset skjer via en jevn overgang, stand-
ard overgangstid er 0,5 sekunder. For å endre overgangen til 
3 sekunder, hold paringsknappen (5) nede i 5 sekunder og 
trykk deretter paringsknappen 3 ganger. LED-lampen blinker 
3 ganger for å bekrefte. For å gjenopprette fabrikkinnstill-
inger og endre overgangen til 0,5 sekunder, hold paringsk-
nappen (5) nede i 10 sekunder.  
(G) MERK:  
1. Les bruksanvisningen nøye før installasjonen begynner.  
2. Ikke demonter eller endre produktet.  
3. Hold produktet unna barn.  
4. Brukes innendørs, i tørt miljø.  
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5. Installeringen skal utføres av en kvalifisert elektriker.  
6. Installer eller vedlikehold kun etter at strømmen er 
slått av.  
(H) FEILSØKING:  
PROBLEM; ÅRSAKER; LØSNINGER  
Lyset lyser ikke.|1. Ingen strømtilførsel. 2. Dårlig 
tilkobling.|1. Kontroller strømtilførselen. 2. Kontroller 
tilkoblingene.  
Lyset lyser ujevnt / lyser sterkt på begynnelsen av stripen 
men svakt på slutten.|1. Kabler mellom komponentene er 
for lange. 2. Kabelens tverrsnitt er for lite. 3. Strømforsy-
ningen er overbelastet. 4. Kontrolleren er overbelastet.|1. 
Forkort kablene mellom komponentene. 2. Bytt kabel til 
tykkere. 3. Bytt til en kraftigere strømforsyning. 4. Legg til 
en forsterker.  
Ingen reaksjon ved trykk på fjernkontrollen.|1. Batteriene 
er tomme. 2. For langt unna. 3. Fjernkontrollen er ikke paret 
med kontrolleren.|1. Bytt batteriene. 2. Kom nærmere 
kontrolleren. 3. Prøv å pare fjernkontrollen på nytt.  
[NO] BRUKERVEILEDNING RF-kontroller for Mono LED-
strips  
Kompatibel med fjernkontroller:  
(A) PARAMETERE: (1) Inngangsspenning; (2) Utgangsspen-
ning; (3) Utgangsstrøm; (4) Utgangseffekt; (5) Antall kanaler; 
(6) Signal; (7) Rekkevidde: (på åpen plass); (8) Dimmeskala; 
(9) Dimmekurve: logaritmisk; (10) Arbeidstemperatur; (11) 
Maksimal tillatt temperatur for kapsling; (12) Beskyttelsesk-
lasse; (13) Antall parkoblede fjernkontroller.  
(B) KONTROLLER: (1) COM-bryter; (2) IN-bryter; (3) 
Monteringsfeste; (4) Paringsknapp; (5) Indikator-LED; (6) 
LED-utgang -; (7) LED-utgang +; (8) Strømtilførsel +; (9) 
Strømtilførsel -.  
(C) PARKOPLING: Metode 1:  
PARKOPLING: Trykk kort på paringsknappen (4) på kontrol-
leren og trykk deretter raskt på ON/OFF-knappen på fjern-
kontrollen. LED-lampen blinker for å bekrefte parkoblingen.  
FJERNING: Hold paringsknappen (4) på kontrolleren nede i 
5 sekunder for å fjerne alle tilkoblede enheter. LED-lampen 
blinker for å bekrefte fjerning.  
Metode 2:  
PARKOPLING: Slå av og på strømforsyningen to ganger, og 
trykk deretter 3 ganger på ON/OFF-knappen (sonetast for 
flerkanals fjernkontroller) på fjernkontrollen. LED-lampen 
blinker 3 ganger for å bekrefte parkoplingen.  
FJERNING: Slå av og på strømforsyningen to ganger, og 
trykk deretter 5 ganger på ON/OFF-knappen (sonetast for 
flerkanals fjernkontroller) på fjernkontrollen for å fjerne 
alle tilkoblede enheter. LED-lampen blinker 5 ganger for å 
bekrefte fjerning.  
(D) INSTALLASJON: (1) Fjernkontroll; (2) Bryter; (3) Kontrol-
ler; (4) Mono LED-stripe; (5) DC 12-48V strømforsyning  
VIKTIG:  
- Installasjon skal utføres av en kvalifisert elektriker.  
- Installasjon skal bare gjøres når strømmen er slått av.  
- For å unngå blinkende lys og sikre korrekt funksjon av 
kontrolleren og LED-stripen, bruk en strømforsyning som 
har en effekt som er minst 1,2 ganger høyere enn det som 
kreves for LED-stripen.  
- Bruk ledning med tverrsnitt på 0,5 - 2,0 mm². Stram 
terminalene med ledningene for å unngå kortslutning eller 
overoppheting.  
- Plasser ikke kontrollerne på hverandre, avstanden mellom 
kontrollerne skal være minst 20 cm for å unngå forstyrrelser 
eller overoppheting.  
- Kontrolleren skal installeres minst 20 cm fra strømforsynin-
gen for å unngå forstyrrelser.  
- Installer kontrolleren minst 1 meter fra bakken for å øke 
den effektive rekkevidden.  
- Installer kontrolleren minst 20 cm fra metallobjekter. 
Kontrolleren skal ikke dekkes eller være omgitt av metal-
lobjekter.  
- Installer kontrolleren minst 20 cm fra hjørner på vegger og 
tak for å unngå forstyrrelser.  

(2) Bryter er ikke nødvendig for installasjonen av kon-
trolleren. Bryteren er ikke inkludert i pakken. Bryterens 
funksjoner:  
• Trykk: Slå på/av  
• Trykk og hold (1-6 sek): Endre lysstyrken (slipp og hold 
igjen for å endre lysstyrken i motsatt retning).  
- Kontrolleren husker den siste lysstyrken.  
- Hvis flere kontroller er tilkoblet én bryter, hold bryteren 
inne i 10 sekunder for å synkronisere lysstyrken deres.  
- Vi anbefaler at maksimalt 25 kontrollere tilkobles én bryter.  
- Ledningen mellom bryteren og kontrolleren bør ikke være 
lengre enn 20 meter.  
(E) DIMMINGKURVE:  
(F) SMOOTH OVERGANG:  
Lyset slås på/av via en jevn overgang, standard overgang 
tar 0,5 sekunder. For å endre overgangstiden til 3 sekunder, 
hold paringsknappen (5) nede i 5 sekunder og trykk deretter 
på paringsknappen 3 ganger. LED-lampen blinker 3 ganger 
for å bekrefte. For å gjenopprette fabrikkinnstillingene og 
endre overgangstiden tilbake til 0,5 sekunder, hold paringsk-
nappen (5) nede i 10 sekunder.  
(G) VIKTIG:  
1. Les nøye gjennom veiledningen før installasjonen 
påbegynnes.  
2. Demonter eller modifiser ikke produktet.  
3. Hold produktet utenfor rekkevidde for barn.  
4. For innendørs bruk, i et tørt miljø.  
5. Installasjon skal utføres av en kvalifisert elektriker.  
6. Installasjon eller vedlikehold skal kun utføres etter at 
strømmen er slått av.  
(H) FEILSØKING:  
PROBLEM; ÅRSAKER; LØSNINGER  
Lyset lyser ikke.|1. Ingen strømtilførsel. 2. Dårlig 
forbindelse.|1. Kontroller strømtilførselen. 2. Kontroller 
tilkoblingene.  
Lyset lyser ujevnt / lyser sterkt i begynnelsen av stripen, 
men svakt mot slutten.|1. Kabler mellom komponentene er 
for lange. 2. Kabelens tverrsnitt er for liten. 3. Strømforsy-
ningen er overbelastet. 4. Kontrolleren er overbelastet.|1. 
Forkort kablene mellom komponentene. 2. Bytt ut kabelen 
med en tykkere. 3. Bytt til en kraftigere strømforsyning. 4. 
Legg til en forsterker.  
Ingen respons på fjernkontrollens knappetrykk.|1. Batte-
riene er tomme. 2. For langt unna. 3. Fjernkontrollen er 
ikke parkoblet med kontrolleren.|1. Bytt batterier. 2. Kom 
nærmere kontrolleren. 3. Prøv å parkoble fjernkontrollen 
med kontrolleren igjen.  
[CZ] NÁVOD RF ovladač pro Mono LED pásky  
Kompatibilní s dálkovými ovladači:  
(A) PARAMETRY: (1) Vstupní napětí; (2) Výstupní napětí; 
(3) Výstupní proud; (4) Výstupní výkon; (5) Počet kanálů; 
(6) Signál; (7) Dosah: (na otevřeném prostoru); (8) Stupnice 
stmívání; (9) Křivka stmívání: logaritmická; (10) Pracovní 
teplota; (11) Maximální povolená teplota krytu; (12) Třída 
ochrany; (13) Počet spárovaných dálkových ovladačů.  
(B) OVLADAČ: (1) COM přepínač; (2) IN přepínač; (3) Držák; 
(4) Tlačítko párování; (5) Indikační LED; (6) LED výstup -; (7) 
LED výstup +; (8) Napájení +; (9) Napájení -.  
(C) PÁROVÁNÍ: Způsob 1:  
PÁROVÁNÍ: Krátce stiskněte tlačítko párování (4) na ovladači 
a ihned poté krátce stiskněte tlačítko ON/OFF na dálkovém 
ovladači. LED dioda blikne pro potvrzení párování.  
ODSTRANĚNÍ: Stiskněte tlačítko párování (4) na ovladači po 
dobu 5 sekund pro odstranění všech spárovaných zařízení. 
LED dioda blikne pro potvrzení odstranění.  
Způsob 2:  
PÁROVÁNÍ: Dvakrát vypněte a zapněte napájení a ihned po 
tom stiskněte tlačítko ON/OFF (tlačítko pro zónu u víces-
topých dálkových ovladačů) třikrát. LED dioda blikne třikrát 
pro potvrzení párování.  
ODSTRANĚNÍ: Dvakrát vypněte a zapněte napájení a ihned 
po tom stiskněte tlačítko ON/OFF (tlačítko pro zónu u 
vícestopých dálkových ovladačů) pětkrát pro odstranění 
všech spárovaných zařízení. LED dioda blikne pětkrát pro 
potvrzení odstranění.  
(D) INSTALACE: (1) Dálkový ovladač; (2) Přepínač; (3) Ov-
ladač; (4) Mono LED pásek; (5) DC 12-48V napájecí zdroj  
POZNÁMKA:  
- Instalace by měla být provedena kvalifikovaným elek-
trikářem.  
- Instalace by měla být provedena pouze po odpojení 
napájení.  
- Pro zajištění správného fungování ovladače a LED pásku a 

vyhnutí se blikání světla použijte napájecí zdroj s výkonem 
alespoň 1,2krát vyšším než je požadovaný výkon LED pásku.  
- Používejte kabely o průřezu 0,5 - 2,0 mm². Řádně utáhněte 
svorky s kabely, abyste se vyhnuli zkratu nebo přehřátí.  
- Neinstalujte ovladače na sebe, vzdálenost mezi ovladači 
by měla být minimálně 20 cm, aby se předešlo rušení nebo 
přehřátí.  
- Ovladač by měl být nainstalován minimálně 20 cm od 
napájecího zdroje, aby se předešlo rušení.  
- Ovladač by měl být nainstalován minimálně 1 m nad zemí, 
aby se zvýšil účinný dosah.  
- Ovladač by měl být nainstalován minimálně 20 cm od 
kovových předmětů. Ovladač by neměl být zakrytý nebo 
obklopený kovovými předměty.  
- Ovladač by měl být nainstalován minimálně 20 cm od rohů 
stěn a stropů, aby se předešlo rušení.  (2) Přepínač není 
nutný pro instalaci ovladače. Přepínač není součástí balení. 
Funkce přepínače:  
• Stiskněte: Zapnutí/Vypnutí  
• Stiskněte a držte (1-6 s): Změna jasnosti (pusťte a držte 
znovu pro změnu jasu na opačnou stranu).  
- Ovladač si pamatuje poslední úroveň jasu.  
- Pokud je k jednomu přepínači připojeno více ovladačů, 
držte přepínač 10 s pro synchronizaci jejich úrovně jasu.  
- Doporučujeme připojit maximálně 25 ovladačů k jednomu 
přepínači.  
- Kabel spojující přepínač s ovladačem by neměl být delší 
než 20 m.  
(E) KŘIVKA STMÍVÁNÍ:  
(F) PLYNNÝ PŘECHOD:  
Světlo se zapíná/vypíná plynulým přechodem, který stand-
ardně trvá 0,5 s. Pro změnu přechodu na 3 s držte parovací 
tlačítko (5) 5 s a následně stiskněte tlačítko parování 
třikrát. LED dioda blikne třikrát pro potvrzení. Pro obnovení 
továrního nastavení a změnu přechodu na 0,5 s držte 
parovací tlačítko (5) 10 s.  
(G) POZNÁMKA:  
1. Před zahájením instalace pečlivě přečtěte návod.  
2. Neodemontujte ani nemodifikujte produkt.  
3. Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.  
4. Pro vnitřní použití, v suchém prostředí.  
5. Instalaci by měl provádět kvalifikovaný elektrikář.  
6. Instalace nebo údržba by měla být provedena pouze po 
vypnutí napájení.  
(H) ŘEŠENÍ PROBLÉMŮ:  
PROBLÉM; PŘÍČINY; ŘEŠENÍ  
Světlo nesvítí.|1. Žádné napájení. 2. Špatné připojení.|1. 
Zkontrolujte napájení. 2. Zkontrolujte připojení.  
Světlo svítí nerovnoměrně/na začátku pásky svítí silně, ale 
na konci slabě.|1. Kable mezi komponenty jsou příliš dlouhé. 
2. Průřez kabelu je příliš malý. 3. Přetížení napájecího zdroje. 
4. Přetížení ovladače.|1. Zkraťte kabely mezi komponenty. 
2. Vyměňte kabel za silnější. 3. Vyměňte napájecí zdroj za 
silnější. 4. Přidejte zesilovač.  
Žádná reakce na stisk tlačítka na dálkovém ovladači.|1. 
Vybitá baterie. 2. Mimo dosah. 3. Dálkový ovladač není 
spárován s ovladačem.|1. Vyměňte baterie. 2. Přistupte 
blíže k ovladači. 3. Zkuste znovu spárovat dálkový ovladač 
s ovladačem.  
[SK] NÁVOD RF ovládač pre mono LED pásy  
Kompatibilný s diaľkovými ovládačmi:  
(A) PARAMETRE: (1) Vstupné napätie; (2) Výstupné 
napätie; (3) Výstupný prúd; (4) Výstupný výkon; (5) Počet 
kanálov; (6) Signál; (7) Dosah: (na voľnom priestranstve); 
(8) Stupnica stmavenia; (9) Krivka stmavenia: logaritmická; 
(10) Prevádzková teplota; (11) Maximálna povolená teplota 
krytu; (12) Ochranná trieda; (13) Počet spárovaných diaľk-
ových ovládačov.  
(B) OVLÁDAČ: (1) COM prepínač; (2) IN prepínač; (3) 
Držiak; (4) Tlačidlo párovania; (5) Indikačná LED dióda; (6) 
LED výstup -; (7) LED výstup +; (8) Napájanie vstup +; (9) 
Napájanie vstup -.  
(C) PÁROVANIE: Spôsob 1:  
PÁROVANIE: Krátko stlačte tlačidlo párovania (4) na ovládači 
a hneď potom krátko stlačte tlačidlo ON/OFF na diaľkovom 
ovládači. LED dióda bude blikať, aby potvrdila párovanie.  
ODSTRÁNENIE: Držte tlačidlo párovania (4) na ovládači 
stlačené 5 sekúnd, aby ste odstránili všetky spárované 
zariadenia. LED dióda bude blikať, aby potvrdila odstránenie.  
Spôsob 2:  
PÁROVANIE: Dvakrát vypnite a zapnite napájanie a potom 
hneď trikrát stlačte tlačidlo ON/OFF (tlačidlo pre zónu pre 
viaczónové ovládače) na diaľkovom ovládači. LED dióda 
bude blikať 3 krát, aby potvrdila párovanie.  
ODSTRÁNENIE: Dvakrát vypnite a zapnite napájanie a 
potom hneď stlačte tlačidlo ON/OFF (tlačidlo pre zónu pre 
viaczónové ovládače) na diaľkovom ovládači 5 krát, aby 
ste odstránili všetky spárované zariadenia. LED dióda bude 
blikať 5 krát, aby potvrdila odstránenie.  
(D) INŠTALÁCIA: (1) Diaľkový ovládač; (2) Prepínač; (3) 
Ovládač; (4) Mono LED pás; (5) DC napájací zdroj 12-48V  
POZNÁMKA:  
- Inštaláciu by mal vykonať kvalifikovaný elektrikár.  
- Inštaláciu je potrebné vykonať len po odpojení napájania.  
- Aby sa zabránilo blikania svetla a zabezpečila správna funk-
cia ovládača a LED pásu, použite napájací zdroj s výkonom 
najmenej x1.2 vyšším než je výkon požadovaný pre LED pás.  
- Použite vodič s prierezom 0,5 - 2,0 mm². Uistite sa, že 
terminály s vodičmi sú správne dotiahnuté, aby sa predišlo 
skratu alebo prehriatiu.  
- Nepokladajte ovládače na seba, vzdialenosť medzi 
ovládačmi by mala byť väčšia ako 20 cm, aby sa predišlo 
rušeniu alebo prehriatiu.  
- Ovládač by mal byť nainštalovaný minimálne 20 cm od 
napájacieho zdroja, aby sa predišlo rušeniu.  
- Ovládač by mal byť nainštalovaný minimálne 1 meter nad 
zemou - to zlepší efektívny dosah.  
- Ovládač by mal byť nainštalovaný minimálne 20 cm od 
kovových objektov. Ovládač by nemal byť zakrytý ani obk-
lopený kovovými predmetmi.  
- Ovládač by mal byť nainštalovaný minimálne 20 cm od 
rohov stien a stropov, aby sa predišlo rušeniu.  

(2) Prepínač nie je potrebný pri inštalácii ovládača. Prepínač 
nie je súčasťou balenia. Funkcie prepínača:  
• Stlačenie: Zapnutie/vypnutie  
• Stlačenie a podržanie (1-6s): Zmena jasu (uvoľnite a opäť 
podržte, aby ste zmenili jas opačným smerom).  
- Ovládač si pamätá poslednú úroveň jasu.  
- Ak je na jeden prepínač pripojených viac ovládačov, 
podržte prepínač 10 sekúnd, aby ste synchronizovali úroveň 
jasu všetkých ovládačov.  
- Odporúčame pripojiť maximálne 25 ovládačov na jeden 
prepínač.  
- Vodič spájajúci prepínač s ovládačom by nemal presahovať 
20 m.  
(E) KRIVKA STMAVOVANIA:  
(F) PLYNULÝ PRECHOD:  
Zapnutie/vypnutie svetla sa vykonáva plynulým prechodom, 
predvolený čas prechodu je 0,5 sekundy. Ak chcete zmeniť 
prechod na 3 sekundy, podržte párovací gombík (5) 5 sekúnd 
a potom stlačte párovací gombík 3 krát. Indikačná LED dióda 
bude blikať 3 krát, aby potvrdila zmenu. Ak chcete obnoviť 
pôvodné nastavenia a zmeniť prechod na 0,5 sekundy, 
podržte párovací gombík (5) 10 sekúnd.  
(G) POZNÁMKA:  
1. Pred začatím inštalácie si dôkladne prečítajte návod.  
2. Neotvárajte, nemodifikujte produkt.  
3. Držte mimo dosahu detí.  
4. Určené na použitie v interiéri, v suchom prostredí.  
5. Inštaláciu by mal vykonať kvalifikovaný elektrikár.  
6. Montáž alebo údržbu vykonávajte iba po odpojení 
napájania.  
(H) RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV:  
PROBLÉM; PRÍČINY; RIEŠENIA  
Svetlo nesvieti.|1. Chýba napájanie. 2. Slabé pripojenie.|1. 
Skontrolujte napájanie. 2. Skontrolujte pripojenia.  
Svetlo svieti nerovnomerne/na začiatku pásu svieti silno, ale 
na konci slabšie.|1. Káble medzi komponentmi sú príliš dlhé. 
2. Prierez kábla je príliš malý. 3. Preťaženie napájacieho 
zdroja. 4. Preťaženie ovládača.|1. Skráťte káble medzi 
komponentmi. 2. Vymenťte kábel za hrubší. 3. Vymenťte 
napájací zdroj za silnejší. 4. Pridajte zosilňovač.  
Žiadna reakcia po stlačení tlačidla na diaľkovom ovládači.|1. 
Vybitá batéria. 2. Mimo dosahu. 3. Diaľkový ovládač nie je 
spárovaný s ovládačom.|1. Vymenite batérie. 2. Pristúpte 
bližšie k ovládaču. 3. Skúste znova spárovať diaľkový ovládač 
s ovládačom.

[HU] HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ RF vezérlő mono LED 
szalagokhoz  
Kompatibilis a következő távirányítókkal:  
(A) PARAMÉTEREK: (1) Bemeneti feszültség; (2) Kimeneti 
feszültség; (3) Kimeneti áram; (4) Kimeneti teljesítmény; (5) 
Csatornák száma; (6) Jel; (7) Hatótávolság: (szabad tér); (8) 
Fényerejének skálája; (9) Sötétedési görbe: logaritmikus; 
(10) Működési hőmérséklet; (11) Maximális megengedett 
hőmérséklet a házon; (12) Védettségi osztály; (13) Párosított 
távirányítók száma.  
(B) VEZÉRLŐ: (1) COM kapcsoló; (2) IN kapcsoló; (3) Tartó; 
(4) Párosító gomb; (5) Jelző LED; (6) LED kimenet -; (7) 
LED kimenet +; (8) Tápellátás bemenet +; (9) Tápellátás 
bemenet -.  
(C) PÁROSÍTÁS: Módszer 1:  
PÁROSÍTÁS: Röviden nyomja meg a vezérlő párosító gombját 
(4), majd azonnal nyomja meg röviden a távirányító ON/OFF 
gombját. A LED villogni fog a párosítás megerősítésére.  
TÁVOLÍTÁS: Tartsa lenyomva a párosító gombot (4) 5 
másodpercig a csatlakoztatott eszközök eltávolításához. A 
LED villogni fog a törlés megerősítésére.  
Módszer 2:  
PÁROSÍTÁS: Kapcsolja ki és be kétszer az áramellátást, 
majd azonnal nyomja meg háromszor az ON/OFF gombot 
(távirányító zóna gombja többsávos távirányítókhoz). A LED 
háromszor villogni fog a párosítás megerősítésére.  
TÁVOLÍTÁS: Kapcsolja ki és be kétszer az áramellátást, majd 
azonnal nyomja meg ötször az ON/OFF gombot (távirányító 
zóna gombja többsávos távirányítókhoz), hogy eltávolítsa 
az összes csatlakoztatott eszközt. A LED ötször villogni fog a 
törlés megerősítésére.  
(D) TELEPÍTÉS: (1) Távirányító; (2) Kapcsoló; (3) Vezérlő; (4) 
Mono LED szalag; (5) DC tápegység 12-48V  
MEGJEGYZÉS:  
- A telepítést képzett villanyszerelőnek kell végeznie.  
- A telepítést csak a tápellátás leválasztása után szabad 
végezni.  
- Annak érdekében, hogy elkerüljük a villogó fényt, és 
biztosítsuk a vezérlő és a LED szalag megfelelő működését, 
használjon olyan tápegységet, amely legalább x1.2-szer 
nagyobb teljesítményt biztosít, mint a LED szalag által 
igényelt teljesítmény.  
- Használjon 0,5 - 2,0 mm² keresztmetszetű vezetéket. 
Gondoskodjon arról, hogy a terminálok a vezetékekkel meg-
felelően legyenek meghúzva, hogy elkerülje a rövidzárlatot 
vagy a túlmelegedést.  
- Ne helyezze a vezérlőket egymásra, a vezérlők közötti 
távolságnak legalább 20 cm-nek kell lennie, hogy elkerülje az 
interferenciát vagy a túlmelegedést.  
- A vezérlőt legalább 20 cm távolságra kell telepíteni a 
tápegységtől, hogy elkerülje az interferenciát.  
- A vezérlőt legalább 1 méter magasságban kell telepíteni a 
földtől, hogy növelje a hatékony hatótávolságot.  
- A vezérlőt legalább 20 cm távolságra kell telepíteni a 
fém tárgyaktól. A vezérlőt nem szabad lefedni, sem fém 
tárgyakkal körülvenni.  
- A vezérlőt legalább 20 cm távolságra kell telepíteni a falak 
és a mennyezet sarkaitól, hogy elkerülje az interferenciát.  
(2) A kapcsoló nem szükséges a vezérlő telepítéséhez. A 
kapcsoló nincs benne a csomagban. A kapcsoló funkciói:  
• Nyomja meg: Bekapcsolás/kapcsolás  
• Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva (1-6 másodperc): Fényerő 
változtatás (engedje el és tartsa ismét lenyomva, hogy a 
fényerőt az ellenkező irányba változtassa).  
- A vezérlő megjegyzi az utolsó fényerő szintet.  
- Ha több vezérlőt csatlakoztatnak egy kapcsolóhoz, 
tartsa lenyomva a kapcsolót 10 másodpercig a fényerő 
szinkronizálásához.  
- Javasoljuk, hogy legfeljebb 25 vezérlőt csatlakoztassanak 
egy kapcsolóhoz.  
- A vezeték, amely a kapcsolót összeköti a vezérlővel, nem 
haladhatja meg a 20 métert.  
(E) SÖTÉTÍTÉSI GÖRBE:  
(F) ZÖLD ÁTVITEL:  
A fények bekapcsolása/kikapcsolása sima átmenettel 
történik, alapértelmezés szerint az átmenet 0,5 másod-
percig tart. Ha 3 másodperces átmenetet szeretne, tartsa 
lenyomva a párosító gombot (5) 5 másodpercig, majd 
nyomja meg a párosító gombot háromszor. Az indikaáló LED 
háromszor villogni fog a megerősítéshez. A gyári beállítások 
visszaállításához és az átmenet 0,5 másodpercre történő 
visszaállításához tartsa lenyomva a párosító gombot (5) 10 
másodpercig.  
(G) MEGJEGYZÉS:  
1. Mielőtt elkezdené az installálást, olvassa el figyelmesen a 
használati útmutatót.  
2. Ne bontsa le, ne módosítja a terméket.  
3. Tartsa távol a gyerekektől.  
4. Csak beltéri használatra, száraz környezetben.  
5. Az installálást képzett villanyszerelő végezze.  
6. A telepítést vagy karbantartást mindig a tápellátás 
leválasztása után végezze.  
(H) HIBAKERESÉS:  
PROBLÉMA; OKOK; MEGOLDÁSOK  
A fény nem világít.|1. Nincs áram. 2. Gyenge kapcsolat.|1. 
Ellenőrizze az áramellátást. 2. Ellenőrizze a csatlakozásokat.  
A fény egyenetlenül világít / a szalag elején erősen világít, 
de a végén gyengén.|1. Az eszközök közötti vezetékek túl 
hosszúak. 2. A kábel keresztmetszete túl kicsi. 3. A tápegység 
túlterhelt. 4. A vezérlő túlterhelt.|1. Rövidítse le a kábeleket 
az eszközök között. 2. Cserélje ki a kábelt vastagabbra. 3. 
Cserélje ki a tápegységet erősebbre. 4. Adjon hozzá erősítőt.  
Nincs reakció a távirányító gombjának megnyomására.|1. 
Az akkumulátor lemerült. 2. Kimeneti határon kívül van. 3. 
A távirányító nincs párosítva a vezérlővel.|1. Cserélje ki az 
akkumulátort. 2. Lépjen közelebb a vezérlőhöz. 3. Próbálja 
újra párosítani a távirányítót a vezérlővel.
[RO/MD] INSTRUCȚIUNI Controler RF pentru benzi LED 
MONO  
Este compatibil cu telecomenzi:  
(A) PARAMETRI: (1) Tensiune de intrare; (2) Tensiune de 
ieșire; (3) Curent de ieșire; (4) Putere de ieșire; (5) Număr de 
canale; (6) Semnal; (7) Domeniu de operare: (în aer liber); 
(8) Scală de reglare a luminozității; (9) Curba de reglare a 
luminozității: logaritmică; (10) Temperatură de operare; 
(11) Temperatura maximă permisă a carcasei; (12) Clasa de 
protecție; (13) Număr de telecomenzi asociate.  
(B) CONTROLER: (1) Comutator COM; (2) Comutator IN; (3) 
Suport; (4) Buton de asociere; (5) LED indicator; (6) Ieșire 
LED -; (7) Ieșire LED +; (8) Intrare de alimentare +; (9) Intrare 
de alimentare -.  
(C) ASOCIERE: Metoda 1:  
ASOCIERE: Apăsați scurt butonul de asociere (4) de pe 
controler și imediat după aceea apăsați scurt butonul ON/
OFF de pe telecomandă. LED-ul va clipi pentru a confirma 
asocierea.  
ȘTERGERE: Țineți apăsat butonul de asociere (4) de pe con-
troler timp de 5 secunde pentru a elimina toate dispozitivele 
conectate. LED-ul va clipi pentru a confirma ștergerea.  
Metoda 2:  
ASOCIERE: Opriți și porniți alimentarea de două ori și imedi-
at după aceea apăsați de 3 ori butonul ON/OFF (butonul de 
zonă pentru telecomenzi multi-zone). LED-ul va clipi de 3 ori 
pentru a confirma asocierea.  
ȘTERGERE: Opriți și porniți alimentarea de două ori și ime-
diat după aceea apăsați de 5 ori butonul ON/OFF (butonul 
de zonă pentru telecomenzi multi-zone) pentru a șterge 
toate dispozitivele conectate. LED-ul va clipi de 5 ori pentru 
a confirma ștergerea.  
(D) INSTALARE: (1) Telecomandă; (2) Comutator; (3) Con-
troler; (4) Bandă LED MONO; (5) Alimentator DC 12-48V  
ATENȚIE:  
- Instalarea trebuie să fie realizată de un electrician calificat.  
- Instalarea trebuie să fie efectuată doar după deconectarea 
alimentării.  
- Pentru a evita clipirea luminii și pentru a asigura funcțion-
area corectă a controlerului și a benzii LED, utilizați un 
alimentator cu o putere de cel puțin x1.2 mai mare decât 
puterea necesară pentru banda LED.  
- Utilizați cabluri cu secțiune de 0.5 - 2.0 mm². Strângeți 
terminalele cu firele pentru a evita scurtcircuitarea sau 
supraîncălzirea.  
- Nu puneți controlerele unele peste altele, distanța dintre 
controlere trebuie să fie de cel puțin 20 cm pentru a evita 
interferențele sau supraîncălzirea.  
- Controlerul trebuie instalat la o distanță de cel puțin 20 cm 
de alimentator pentru a evita interferențele.  
- Controlerul trebuie instalat la o înălțime de cel puțin 1 m 

de la sol pentru a crește raza de acțiune eficientă.  
- Controlerul trebuie instalat la o distanță de cel puțin 20 cm 
de obiectele metalice. Controlerul nu trebuie să fie acoperit 
sau înconjurat de obiecte metalice.  
- Controlerul trebuie instalat la o distanță de cel puțin 20 
cm de colțurile pereților și tavanelor pentru a evita interfer-
ențele. (2) Comutatorul nu este necesar pentru instalarea 
controlerului. Comutatorul nu este inclus în pachet. Funcțiile 
comutatorului:  
• Apăsați: Pornire/oprire  
• Apăsați și mențineți apăsat (1-6 sec): Reglarea lumi-
nozității (eliberați și mențineți din nou apăsat pentru a 
schimba luminozitatea în direcția opusă).  
- Controlerul memorează ultimul nivel de luminozitate.  
- Dacă mai multe controlere sunt conectate la un singur 
comutator, țineți apăsat comutatorul timp de 10 secunde 
pentru a sincroniza nivelul de luminozitate.  
- Se recomandă conectarea unui maxim de 25 de controlere 
la un singur comutator.  
- Cablul care leagă comutatorul de controler nu trebuie să 
depășească 20 m.  
(E) CURBA DE REGLARE A LUMINOSITĂȚII:  
(F) TRANSIȚIE LINIARĂ:  
Aprinderea/stingerea luminii se face printr-o tranziție lină, 
iar în mod implicit tranziția durează 0.5 secunde. Pentru 
a schimba tranziția la 3 secunde, țineți apăsat butonul de 
asociere (5) timp de 5 secunde, apoi apăsați butonul de 
asociere de 3 ori. LED-ul va clipi de 3 ori pentru a confirma. 
Pentru a restaura setările din fabrică și a schimba tranziția 
înapoi la 0.5 secunde, țineți apăsat butonul de asociere (5) 
timp de 10 secunde.  
(G) ATENȚIE:  
1. Citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile înainte de a începe 
instalarea.  
2. Nu deschideți și nu modificați produsul.  
3. Păstrați departe de copii.  
4. Pentru utilizare în interior, într-un mediu uscat.  
5. Instalarea trebuie să fie realizată de un electrician 
calificat.  
6. Montați sau întrețineți produsul doar după deconectarea 
alimentării.  
(H) DEPANARE:  
PROBLEMĂ; CAUZE; SOLUȚII  
Lumina nu se aprinde.|1. Lipsă de alimentare. 2. Conexiune 
slabă.|1. Verificați alimentarea. 2. Verificați conexiunile.  
Lumina nu este uniformă / lumina este puternică la 
începutul benzii, dar slabă la sfârșit.|1. Cablurile între 
componente sunt prea lungi. 2. Secțiunea cablului este prea 
mică. 3. Supraîncărcarea alimentatorului. 4. Supraîncărcarea 
controlerului.|1. Scurtați cablurile între componente. 2. 
Înlocuiți cablul cu unul mai gros. 3. Înlocuiți alimentatorul cu 
unul mai puternic. 4. Adăugați un amplificator.  
Nu există reacție la apăsarea butonului de pe telecoman-
dă.|1. Bateriile sunt descărcate. 2. Este în afacerea razei de 
acțiune. 3. Telecomanda nu este asociată cu controlerul.|1. 
Schimbați bateriile. 2. Apropiați-vă mai mult de controler. 3. 
Încercați să asociați din nou telecomanda cu controlerul.  
[GR] ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ Χειριστήριο RF για ταινίες LED MONO  
Συμβατό με τηλεχειριστήρια:  
(A) ΠΑΡΑΜΕΤΡΟΙ: (1) Είσοδος τάσης; (2) Έξοδος τάσης; (3) 
Έξοδος ρεύματος; (4) Έξοδος ισχύος; (5) Αριθμός καναλιών; 
(6) Σήμα; (7) Εμβέλεια: (σε ανοιχτό χώρο); (8) Κλίμακα 
φωτεινότητας; (9) Καμπύλη φωτεινότητας: λογαριθμική; 
(10) Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας; (11) Μέγιστη επιτρεπόμενη 
θερμοκρασία θήκης; (12) Βαθμός προστασίας; (13) Αριθμός 
συσκευών που έχουν συνδεθεί με τηλεχειριστήριο.  
(B) ΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΟ: (1) Διακόπτης COM; (2) Διακόπτης IN; (3) 
Στήριγμα; (4) Κουμπί ζευγοποίησης; (5) LED ένδειξης; (6) 
LED έξοδος -; (7) LED έξοδος +; (8) Είσοδος τροφοδοσίας +; 
(9) Είσοδος τροφοδοσίας -.  
(C) ΖΕΥΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μέθοδος 1:  
ΖΕΥΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Πατήστε σύντομα το κουμπί ζευγοποίησης 
(4) στο χειριστήριο και αμέσως μετά πατήστε σύντομα 
το κουμπί ON/OFF στο τηλεχειριστήριο. Το LED θα 
αναβοσβήσει για να επιβεβαιώσει τη ζευγοποίηση.  
ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ: Πατήστε και κρατήστε το κουμπί ζευγοποίησης 
(4) στο χειριστήριο για 5 δευτερόλεπτα για να αφαιρέσετε 
όλες τις συνδεδεμένες συσκευές. Το LED θα αναβοσβήσει 
για να επιβεβαιώσει την αφαίρεση.  
Μέθοδος 2:  
ΖΕΥΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Απενεργοποιήστε και ενεργοποιήστε δύο 
φορές την τροφοδοσία και αμέσως μετά πατήστε τρεις 
φορές το κουμπί ON/OFF (κουμπί ζώνης για πολυζωνικά 
τηλεχειριστήρια). Το LED θα αναβοσβήσει τρεις φορές για 
να επιβεβαιώσει τη ζευγοποίηση.  
ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ: Απενεργοποιήστε και ενεργοποιήστε δύο 
φορές την τροφοδοσία και αμέσως μετά πατήστε πέντε 
φορές το κουμπί ON/OFF (κουμπί ζώνης για πολυζωνικά 
τηλεχειριστήρια) για να αφαιρέσετε όλες τις συνδεδεμένες 
συσκευές. Το LED θα αναβοσβήσει πέντε φορές για να 
επιβεβαιώσει την αφαίρεση.
[GR] ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ RF ελεγκτής για μονόχρωμα LED STRIP  
Συμβατό με τηλεχειριστήρια:  
(Α) ΠΑΡΑΜΕΤΡΟΙ: (1) Είσοδος τάσης; (2) Έξοδος τάσης; 
(3) Ένταση εξόδου; (4) Ικανότητα εξόδου; (5) Αριθμός 
καναλιών; (6) Σήμα; (7) Εμβέλεια: (σε ανοιχτό χώρο); (8) 
Κλίμακα dimming; (9) Καμπύλη dimming: λογαριθμική; (10) 
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας; (11) Μέγιστη επιτρεπόμενη 
θερμοκρασία θήκης; (12) Κατηγορία προστασίας; (13) 
Αριθμός συνδεδεμένων τηλεχειριστηρίων.  
(Β) ΕΛΕΓΚΤΗΣ: (1) Διακόπτης com; (2) Διακόπτης in; (3) 
Βάση; (4) Κουμπί ζεύξης; (5) Ενδεικτική λυχνία; (6) Έξοδος 
LED -; (7) Έξοδος LED +; (8) Είσοδος τροφοδοσίας +; (9) 
Είσοδος τροφοδοσίας -.  
(C) ΖΕΥΞΗ: Μέθοδος 1:  
ΖΕΥΞΗ: Πατήστε σύντομα το κουμπί ζεύξης (4) στον 
ελεγκτή και αμέσως μετά πατήστε το κουμπί ON/OFF 
στο τηλεχειριστήριο. Η λυχνία θα αναβοσβήσει για να 
επιβεβαιώσει τη ζεύξη.  
ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ: Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί ζεύξης (4) 
στον ελεγκτή για 5 δευτερόλεπτα, για να αφαιρέσετε όλες 
τις συνδεδεμένες συσκευές. Η λυχνία θα αναβοσβήσει για 
να επιβεβαιώσει την αφαίρεση.  
Μέθοδος 2:  
ΖΕΥΞΗ: Απενεργοποιήστε και ενεργοποιήστε την 
τροφοδοσία δύο φορές και αμέσως μετά πατήστε 3 φορές 
το κουμπί ON/OFF (κουμπί ζώνης για πολλαπλά ζώνες 
τηλεχειριστηρίων). Η λυχνία θα αναβοσβήσει 3 φορές για 
να επιβεβαιώσει τη ζεύξη.  
ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ: Απενεργοποιήστε και ενεργοποιήστε την 
τροφοδοσία δύο φορές και αμέσως μετά πατήστε 5 φορές 
το κουμπί ON/OFF (κουμπί ζώνης για πολλαπλά ζώνες 
τηλεχειριστηρίων) στο τηλεχειριστήριο, για να αφαιρέσετε 
όλες τις συνδεδεμένες συσκευές. Η λυχνία θα αναβοσβήσει 
5 φορές για να επιβεβαιώσει την αφαίρεση.  
(D) ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ: (1) Τηλεχειριστήριο; (2) Διακόπτης; (3) 
Ελεγκτής; (4) Μονοχρωματική LED ταινία; (5) Τροφοδοτικό 
DC 12-48V  
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:  
- Η εγκατάσταση πρέπει να γίνεται από εξειδικευμένο 
ηλεκτρολόγο.  
- Η εγκατάσταση πρέπει να γίνεται μόνο αφού αποσυνδεθεί 
η τροφοδοσία.  
- Για να αποφύγετε το τρεμόπαιγμα του φωτός και να 
εξασφαλίσετε την σωστή λειτουργία του ελεγκτή και της 
LED ταινίας, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα τροφοδοτικό με ισχύ 
τουλάχιστον x1.2 μεγαλύτερη από την απαιτούμενη ισχύ 
της LED ταινίας.  
- Χρησιμοποιήστε καλώδιο με διατομή 0.5 - 2.0mm². 
Σφίξτε τις ακροδέκτες με τα καλώδια για να αποφύγετε 
βραχυκυκλώματα ή υπερθέρμανση.  
- Μην τοποθετείτε τους ελεγκτές ο ένας πάνω στον 
άλλον, η απόσταση μεταξύ των ελεγκτών πρέπει να είναι 
μεγαλύτερη από 20 cm για να αποφευχθούν παρεμβολές 
ή υπερθέρμανση.  
- Ο ελεγκτής πρέπει να εγκαθίσταται τουλάχιστον 20 cm 
από το τροφοδοτικό για να αποφευχθούν οι παρεμβολές.  
- Ο ελεγκτής πρέπει να εγκαθίσταται τουλάχιστον 1 m από 
το έδαφος για να αυξήσετε την αποτελεσματική εμβέλεια.  
- Ο ελεγκτής πρέπει να εγκαθίσταται τουλάχιστον 20 cm 
από μεταλλικά αντικείμενα. Ο ελεγκτής δεν πρέπει να 
καλύπτεται ή να περιβάλλεται από μεταλλικά αντικείμενα.  
- Ο ελεγκτής πρέπει να εγκαθίσταται τουλάχιστον 20 
cm από τις γωνίες των τοίχων και των οροφών για να 
αποφευχθούν παρεμβολές. 

(2) Ο διακόπτης δεν απαιτείται για την εγκατάσταση 
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του ελεγκτή. Ο διακόπτης δεν περιλαμβάνεται στο σετ. 
Λειτουργίες του διακόπτη:  
• Πατήστε: Ενεργοποίηση/Απενεργοποίηση  
• Πατήστε και κρατήστε (1-6 δευτερόλεπτα): Αλλαγή 
φωτεινότητας (αφήστε και κρατήστε ξανά για να αλλάξετε 
την φωτεινότητα στην αντίθετη κατεύθυνση).  
- Ο ελεγκτής αποθηκεύει την τελευταία ρύθμιση 
φωτεινότητας.  
- Αν συνδέσετε περισσότερους από έναν ελεγκτές σε έναν 
διακόπτη, κρατήστε τον διακόπτη για 10 δευτερόλεπτα για 
να συγχρονίσετε τη φωτεινότητα τους.  
- Συνιστούμε να συνδέσετε το πολύ 25 ελεγκτές σε έναν 
διακόπτη.  
- Το καλώδιο που συνδέει τον διακόπτη με τον ελεγκτή δεν 
πρέπει να ξεπερνά τα 20 μέτρα.  
(Ε) ΚΑΜΠΥΛΗ ΜΕΙΩΣΗΣ ΦΩΤΙΣΜΟΥ:  
(ΣΤ) ΟΜΑΛΗ ΜΕΤΑΒΑΣΗ:  
Η ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση του φωτός 
πραγματοποιείται μέσω μιας ομαλής μετάβασης, η 
οποία διαρκεί 0.5 δευτερόλεπτα από προεπιλογή. Για να 
αλλάξετε τη μετάβαση σε 3 δευτερόλεπτα, κρατήστε το 
κουμπί ζεύξης (5) για 5 δευτερόλεπτα και στη συνέχεια 
πατήστε το κουμπί ζεύξης 3 φορές. Η ενδεικτική λυχνία 
θα αναβοσβήσει 3 φορές για να επιβεβαιώσει. Για να 
επαναφέρετε τις εργοστασιακές ρυθμίσεις και να αλλάξετε 
τη μετάβαση σε 0.5 δευτερόλεπτα, κρατήστε το κουμπί 
ζεύξης (5) για 10 δευτερόλεπτα.  
(Ζ) ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: 1. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες πριν 
ξεκινήσετε την εγκατάσταση.  
2. Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε, μην τροποποιείτε το προϊόν.  
3. Κρατήστε το μακριά από παιδιά.  
4. Για εσωτερική χρήση, σε ξηρό περιβάλλον.  
5. Η εγκατάσταση πρέπει να γίνεται από εξειδικευμένο 
ηλεκτρολόγο.  
6. Η εγκατάσταση ή συντήρηση πρέπει να γίνεται μόνο 
αφού αποσυνδεθεί η τροφοδοσία.  
(Η) ΑΝΤΙΜΕΤΩΠΙΣΗ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ:  
ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑ; ΑΙΤΙΕΣ; ΛΥΣΕΙΣ  
Το φως δεν ανάβει. | 1. Χωρίς τροφοδοσία. 2. Αδύναμη 
σύνδεση. | 1. Ελέγξτε την τροφοδοσία. 2. Ελέγξτε τις 
συνδέσεις.  
Το φως αναβοσβήνει άνισα/λάμπει δυνατά στην αρχή 
της ταινίας, αλλά αδύναμα στο τέλος. | 1. Τα καλώδια 
μεταξύ των εξαρτημάτων είναι πολύ μακριά. 2. Η διατομή 
του καλωδίου είναι πολύ μικρή. 3. Υπερφόρτωση του 
τροφοδοτικού. 4. Υπερφόρτωση του ελεγκτή. | 1. 
Στραγγίστε τα καλώδια μεταξύ των εξαρτημάτων. 2. 
Αντικαταστήστε το καλώδιο με πιο παχύ. 3. Αντικαταστήστε 
το τροφοδοτικό με πιο ισχυρό. 4. Προσθέστε ενισχυτή.  
Δεν υπάρχει αντίδραση όταν πατάτε το κουμπί στο 
τηλεχειριστήριο. | 1. Μπαταρίες εξαντλημένες. 2. Εκτός 
εμβέλειας. 3. Το τηλεχειριστήριο δεν είναι συγχρονισμένο 
με τον ελεγκτή. | 1. Αντικαταστήστε τις μπαταρίες. 2. 
Μετακινηθείτε πιο κοντά στον ελεγκτή. 3. Δοκιμάστε ξανά 
να συγχρονίσετε το τηλεχειριστήριο με τον ελεγκτή.
[MK] INSTRUKCIJA RF управувач за LED ленти MONO  
Соработува со панделки:  
(A) ПАРАМЕТРИ: (1) Влезно напонско; (2) Излезно 
напонско; (3) Излезен тек; (4) Излезна моќност; (5) Број 
на канали; (6) Сигнал; (7) Опсег: (на отворен простор); 
(8) Скала на затемнување; (9) Крива на затемнување: 
логаритмична; (10) Работна температура; (11) 
Максимално дозволена температура на куќиштето; (12) 
Степен на заштита; (13) Број на спарени панделки.  
(B) УПРАВУВАЧ: (1) Прекинувач com; (2) Прекинувач 
in; (3) Држач; (4) Копче за спарување; (5) Сигнална 
LED диода; (6) LED излез -; (7) LED излез +; (8) Влезно 
напојување +; (9) Влезно напојување -.  
(C) СПАРУВАЊЕ: Метод 1:  
СПАРУВАЊЕ: Притиснете кратко копчето за спарување 
(4) на управувачот и веднаш потоа притиснете кратко 
копчето ON/OFF на панделката. Диодата ќе трепка за 
потврда на спарувањето.  
ИСПРАЌАЊЕ: Притиснете и држете го копчето за 
спарување (4) на управувачот за 5 секунди за да ги 
избришете сите поврзани уреди. Диодата ќе трепка за 
потврда на избришувањето.  
Метод 2:  
СПАРУВАЊЕ: Исклучете и вклучете го напојувањето 
двапати, а потоа притиснете 3 пати копчето ON/OFF 
(копчето за зона за повеќезонски панделки). Диодата ќе 
трепка 3 пати за потврда на спарувањето.  
ИСПРАЌАЊЕ: Исклучете и вклучете го напојувањето 
двапати, а потоа притиснете 5 пати копчето ON/OFF 
(копчето за зона за повеќезонски панделки) за да ги 
избришете сите поврзани уреди. Диодата ќе трепка 5 
пати за потврда на избришувањето.  
(D) ИНСТАЛАЦИЈА: (1) Панделка; (2) Прекинувач; (3) 
Управувач; (4) LED лента моно; (5) DC напојување 12-48V  
НАПОМЕНА:  
- Инсталацијата треба да биде направена од 
квалификуван електричар.  
- Инсталацијата треба да се прави само по исклучување 
на напојувањето.  
- За да се избегне треперење на светлото и да се осигури 
правилно функционирање на управувачот и LED лентата, 
користете напојувач со најмалку 1,2 пати поголема 
моќност од онаа која е потребна за LED лентата.  
- Користете жица со пресек од 0,5 - 2,0mm². Затегнете ги 
терминалите со жиците за да избегнете краток спој или 
прегревање.  
- Не ставајте ги управувачите еден на друг, растојанието 
помеѓу управувачите треба да биде повеќе од 20cm за 
да се избегнат нарушувања или прегревање.  
- Управувачот треба да биде инсталиран најмалку 20cm 
од напојувачот за да се избегнат нарушувања.  
- Управувачот треба да биде инсталиран најмалку 1m 
над земјата - ова ќе го зголеми ефективниот опсег.  
- Управувачот треба да биде инсталиран најмалку 20cm 
од метални објекти. Управувачот не треба да биде 
покриен или опколен со метални објекти.  
- Управувачот треба да биде инсталиран најмалку 20cm 
од аглите на ѕидовите и таваните за да се избегнат 
нарушувања.  

(2) Прекинувачот не е потребен при инсталацијата на 
управувачот. Прекинувачот не е вклучен во пакетот. 
Функции на прекинувачот:  
• Притиснете: Вклучи/Исклучи  
• Притиснете и држете (1-6s): Променете ја светлината 
(ослободете и држете повторно за да ја промените 
светлината во спротивна насока).  
- Управувачот ќе ја запамети последната светлинска 
ниво.  
- Ако на еден прекинувач се поврзани повеќе 
управувачи, држете го прекинувачот за 10 секунди за да 
ги синхронизирате нивните светлински нивоа.  
- Препорачуваме да приклучите најмногу 25 управувачи 
на еден прекинувач.  
- Жицата која ги поврзува прекинувачот и управувачот не 
треба да биде подолга од 20m.  
(E) КРИВА НА ЗАТЕМНУВАЕЊЕ:  
(F) ГЛАТКО ПРИКЛУЧУВАЊЕ:  
Вклучувањето/исклучувањето на светлото се врши со 
глатко преминување, а стандардно ова преминување 
трае 0,5s. За да го промените преминувањето на 3s, 
притиснете и држете го копчето за спарување (5) за 5 
секунди, а потоа притиснете го копчето за спарување 3 
пати. Диодата за потврда ќе трепка 3 пати за потврда. За 
да ги вратите фабричките поставки и да го промените 
преминувањето на 0,5s, притиснете и држете го копчето 
за спарување (5) за 10 секунди.  
(G) НАПОМЕНА: 1. Внимателно прочитајте ја 
инструкцијата пред да започнете со инсталацијата.  
2. Не распарчувајте, не модифицирајте го производот.  
3. Чувајте го далеку од деца.  
4. За внатрешна употреба, во суво опкружување.  
5. Инсталацијата треба да биде извршена од 
квалификуван електричар.  
6. Монтажата или одржувањето треба да се извршуваат 
само и исклучиво по исклучување на напојувањето.  
(H) РЕШАВАЊЕ ПРОБЛЕМИ:  
ПРОБЛЕМ; ПРИЧИНИ; РЕШЕНИЈА  
Светлото не свети.|1. Недостаток на напојување. 2. Лошо 
поврзување.|1. Проверете ја напојувањето. 2. Проверете 
ги поврзувањата.  
Светлото свети нерамномерно/свети силно на почетокот 
на лентата, но слабо на крајот.|1. Каблите помеѓу 

компонентите се премногу долги. 2. Пресекот на 
кабелот е премал. 3. Преоптоварување на напојувачот. 
4. Преоптоварување на управувачот.|1. Скратете ги 
каблите помеѓу компонентите. 2. Замена на кабелот со 
подебел. 3. Замена на напојувачот со посилен. 4. Додајте 
усилувач.  
Нема реакција по притискањето на копчето на 
панделката.|1. Испразнети батерии. 2. Надвор од 
опсегот. 3. Панделката не е спарена со управувачот.|1. 
Заменете ги батериите. 2. Приближете се до 
управувачот. 3. Обидете се повторно да ја спарите 
панделката со управувачот. 
[SI] NAVODILA RF krmilnik za LED trakove MONO  
Združljivo z trakovi:  
(A) PARAMETRI: (1) Vhodna napetost; (2) Izhodna nape-
tost; (3) Izhodni tok; (4) Izhodna moč; (5) Število kanalov; 
(6) Signal; (7) Razpon: (na prostem); (8) Smerni razpon; (9) 
Krivulja zatemnitve: logaritmična; (10) Delovna temperatura; 
(11) Najvišja dovoljena temperatura ohišja; (12) Stopnja 
zaščite; (13) Število seznanjenih trakov.  
(B) KRIMILNIK: (1) Prekidač com; (2) Prekidač in; (3) 
Nosilec; (4) Tipka za seznanjanje; (5) Signalna LED dioda; 
(6) LED izhod -; (7) LED izhod +; (8) Vhodna napajanja +; (9) 
Vhodna napajanja -.  
(C) SEZNANJENJE: Metoda 1:  
SEZNANJENJE: Kratko pritisnite tipko za seznanjanje (4) na 
krmilniku, nato pa takoj pritisnite tipko ON/OFF na traku. 
Dioda bo utripala, da potrdi seznanjenje.  
BRISANJE: Pritisnite in držite tipko za seznanjanje (4) na 
krmilniku 5 sekund, da izbrišete vse povezane naprave. 
Dioda bo utripala, da potrdi brisanje.  
Metoda 2:  
SEZNANJENJE: Izklopite in vklopite napajanje dvakrat, 
nato pa pritisnite 3-krat tipko ON/OFF (tipko za območje 
večtrakovnih trakov). Dioda bo 3-krat utripala, da potrdi 
seznanjenje.  
BRISANJE: Izklopite in vklopite napajanje dvakrat, nato pa 
pritisnite 5-krat tipko ON/OFF (tipko za območje večtrak-
ovnih trakov), da izbrišete vse povezane naprave. Dioda bo 
5-krat utripala, da potrdi brisanje.  
(D) INKSTALACIJA: (1) Trak; (2) Prekidač; (3) Krmilnik; (4) 
LED trak MONO; (5) DC napajanje 12-48V  
OPOMBA:  
- Namestitev naj opravi usposobljen električar.  
- Namestitev naj se izvaja samo po izklopu napajanja.  
- Da se prepreči utripanje svetlobe in zagotovi pravilno 
delovanje krmilnika in LED traku, uporabite napajalnik z vsaj 
1,2-krat večjo močjo, kot jo zahteva LED trak.  
- Uporabite žico s presekom 0,5 - 2,0mm². Trdno povežite 
žice, da preprečite kratki stik ali pregrevanje.  
- Krmilnikov ne postavljajte drug ob drugem, med njimi 
mora biti razdalja vsaj 20 cm, da se preprečijo motnje ali 
pregrevanje.  
- Krmilnik mora biti nameščen vsaj 20 cm od napajalnika, da 
se preprečijo motnje.  
- Krmilnik mora biti nameščen vsaj 1m nad tlemi – to bo 
povečalo učinkovit razpon.  
- Krmilnik mora biti nameščen vsaj 20 cm od kovinskih 
predmetov. Krmilnik ne sme biti prekrit z ali obdajo kovinski 
predmeti.  
- Krmilnik mora biti nameščen vsaj 20 cm od robov sten in 
stropov, da se preprečijo motnje.  

(2) Prekidač ni potreben pri namestitvi krmilnika. Prekidač ni 
vključen v paket. Funkcije prekidača:  
• Pritisnite: Vklop/Izklop  
• Pritisnite in držite (1-6s): Spremenite svetlost (spustite in 
držite ponovno, da spremenite svetlost v nasprotno smer).  
- Krmilnik bo zapomnil zadnjo svetlobno raven.  
- Če je na en prekidač povezanih več krmilnikov, držite pre-
kidač 10 sekund, da sinhronizirate njihove svetlobne ravni.  
- Priporočamo, da na en prekidač priključite največ 25 
krmilnikov.  
- Žica, ki povezuje prekidač s krmilnikom, ne sme biti daljša 
od 20 m.  
(E) KRIVULJA ZATEMNITVE:  
(F) GLATKO VKLJUČITE:  
Vklop/izklop svetlobe se izvaja z gladkim prehodom, pri 
čemer ta prehod traja 0,5s. Da spremenite prehod na 3s, 
pritisnite in držite tipko za seznanjanje (5) 5 sekund, nato 
pa pritisnite tipko za seznanjanje 3-krat. Dioda bo 3-krat 
utripala, da potrdi prehod. Da vrnete tovarniške nastavitve 
in spremenite prehod na 0,5s, pritisnite in držite tipko za 
seznanjanje (5) 10 sekund.  
(G) OPOMBA: 1. Previdno preberite navodila, preden 
začnete z namestitvijo.  
2. Ne razstavljajte, ne spreminjajte izdelka.  
3. Hranite izven dosega otrok.  
4. Za notranjo uporabo v suhem okolju.  
5. Namestitev naj opravi usposobljen električar.  
6. Montažo ali vzdrževanje je treba izvajati samo po izklopu 
napajanja.  
(H) REŠEVANJE PROBLEMOV:  
PROBLEM; POVZROČITELJI; REŠITVE  
Svetloba ne sveti.|1. Pomanjkanje napajanja. 2. Slaba pov-
ezava.|1. Preverite napajanje. 2. Preverite povezave.  
Svetloba ni enakomerno svetla/svetli močno na začetku 
traku, vendar šibko na koncu.|1. Kabeli med komponentami 
so predolgi. 2. Premajhen preseček kabla. 3. Preobremen-
itev napajalnika. 4. Preobremenitev krmilnika.|1. Skrajšajte 
kable med komponentami. 2. Zamenjajte kabel z debelim. 3. 
Zamenjajte napajalnik z močnejšim. 4. Dodajte ojačevalnik.  
Po pritisku na tipko traku ni odziva.|1. Prazne baterije. 2. 
Prekoračitev razpona. 3. Trak ni seznanjen s krmilnikom.|1. 
Zamenjajte baterije. 2. Premaknite se bližje krmilniku. 3. 
Poskusite znova seznaniti trak s krmilnikom.
[RS/HR] UPUTSTVO RF kontroler za LED trake MONO  
Kompatibilno sa daljinskim upravljačima:  
(A) PARAMETRI: (1) Ulazni napon; (2) Izlazni napon; (3) 
Izlazna struja; (4) Izlazna snaga; (5) Broj kanala; (6) Signal; 
(7) Domet: (na otvorenom); (8) Skala prigušivanja; (9) Krivul-
ja prigušivanja: logaritamska; (10) Radna temperatura; (11) 
Maksimalna dozvoljena temperatura kućišta; (12) Stepen 
zaštite; (13) Broj uparenih daljinskih upravljača.  
(B) KONTROLER: (1) Prekidač com; (2) Prekidač in; (3) 
Držač; (4) Dugme za uparivanje; (5) Signalna LED dioda; (6) 
LED izlaz -; (7) LED izlaz +; (8) Ulaz za napajanje +; (9) Ulaz 
za napajanje -.  
(C) UPARIVANJE: Metod 1:  
UPARIVANJE: Kratko pritisnite dugme za uparivanje (4) na 
kontroleru, a zatim odmah pritisnite dugme ON/OFF na 
daljinskom upravljaču. Dioda će trepnuti kako bi potvrdila 
uparivanje.  
BRISANJE: Držite dugme za uparivanje (4) na kontroleru 5 
sekundi da biste obrisali sve povezane uređaje. Dioda će 
trepnuti kako bi potvrdila brisanje.  
Metod 2:  
UPARIVANJE: Isključite i ponovo uključite napajanje dva 
puta, a zatim pritisnite 3 puta dugme ON/OFF (dugme za 
zonu kod višezonskih daljinskih upravljača). Dioda će trepnu-
ti 3 puta da bi potvrdila uparivanje.  
BRISANJE: Isključite i ponovo uključite napajanje dva puta, 
a zatim pritisnite 5 puta dugme ON/OFF (dugme za zonu 
kod višezonskih daljinskih upravljača) da biste obrisali sve 
povezane uređaje. Dioda će trepnuti 5 puta da bi potvrdila 
brisanje.  
(D) INSTALACIJA: (1) Daljinski upravljač; (2) Prekidač; (3) 
Kontroler; (4) LED trak MONO; (5) DC napajanje 12-48V  
NAPOMENA:  
- Instalaciju treba izvršiti kvalifikovani električar.  
- Instalacija treba biti izvršena samo nakon isključenja 
napajanja.  
- Da biste izbegli treperenje svetla i obezbedili pravilno 
funkcionisanje kontrolera i LED trake, koristite napajanje 
sa snagom barem 1,2 puta većom od snage koju zahteva 
LED trak.  
- Koristite kabl sa presekom 0,5 - 2,0mm². Čvrsto povežite 
kablove da biste izbegli kratke spojeve ili pregrevanje.  
- Nemojte postavljati kontrolere jedan na drugi, razmak 
između kontrolera treba biti veći od 20cm da biste izbegli 
smetnje ili pregrevanje.  
- Kontroler treba biti instaliran najmanje 20cm od napajanja 
da biste izbegli smetnje.  
- Kontroler treba biti postavljen najmanje 1m iznad zemlje - 
ovo će povećati efikasan domet.  
- Kontroler treba biti postavljen najmanje 20cm od metalnih 
objekata. Kontroler ne sme biti prekriven niti okružen 

metalnim predmetima.  
- Kontroler treba biti postavljen najmanje 20cm od uglova 
zidova i plafona da biste izbegli smetnje.  

(2) Prekidač nije potreban za instalaciju kontrolera. Prekidač 
nije uključен u paket. Funkcije prekidača:  
• Pritisnite: Uključite/Isključite  
• Pritisnite i držite (1-6s): Podesite osvetljenje (otpustite i 
ponovo pritisnite da biste promenili osvetljenje u suprotnom 
smeru).  
- Kontroler pamti poslednji nivo osvetljenja.  
- Ako je više kontrolera povezano na jedan prekidač, držite 
prekidač 10 sekundi da biste sinhronizovali njihove nivoe 
osvetljenja.  
- Preporučuje se da se na jedan prekidač poveže najviše 25 
kontrolera.  
- Kabl koji povezuje prekidač sa kontrolerom ne sme biti 
duži od 20m.  
(E) KRIVULJA PRIGUŠIVANJA:  
(F) GLATKI PRELAZ:  
Uključivanje/isključivanje svetla se vrši glatkim prelazom, 
koji podrazumevano traje 0,5s. Da biste promenili prelaz 
na 3s, pritisnite i držite dugme za uparivanje (5) 5 sekundi, 
a zatim pritisnite dugme za uparivanje 3 puta. Dioda će 
trepnuti 3 puta da bi potvrdila prelaz. Da biste vratili fabričke 
postavke i promenili prelaz na 0,5s, pritisnite i držite dugme 
za uparivanje (5) 10 sekundi.  
(G) NAPOMENA: 1. Pažljivo pročitajte uputstvo pre nego 
što započnete sa instalacijom.  
2. Ne rastavljajte, ne menjajte proizvod.  
3. Držite van domašaja dece.  
4. Za unutrašnju upotrebu u suvom okruženju.  
5. Instalaciju treba izvršiti kvalifikovani električar.  
6. Montažu ili održavanje treba izvoditi samo nakon 
isključenja napajanja.  
(H) REŠAVANJE PROBLEMA:  
PROBLEM; UZROCI; REŠENJA  
Svetlo ne svetli.|1. Nema napajanja. 2. Loša konekcija.|1. 
Proverite napajanje. 2. Proverite veze.  
Svetlo nije ravnomerno svetlo/svetli jako na početku trake, 
ali slabo na kraju.|1. Kablovi između komponenti su predugi. 
2. Preslama kabla je premala. 3. Preopterećenje napajanja. 
4. Preopterećenje kontrolera.|1. Skratite kablove između 
komponenti. 2. Zamenite kabl debljim. 3. Zamenite napajan-
je snažnijim. 4. Dodajte pojačivač.  
Nema odgovora nakon pritiskanja tastera na daljinskom up-
ravljaču.|1. Pražnjenje baterija. 2. Van dometa. 3. Daljinski 
nije uparen sa kontrolerom.|1. Zamenite baterije. 2. Priđite 
bliže kontroleru. 3. Pokušajte ponovo upariti daljinski sa 
kontrolerom.  
[BG] РЪКОВОДСТВО RF контролер за LED ленти MONO  
Съвместим с дистанционни управления:  
(A) ПАРАМЕТРИ: (1) Входно напрежение; (2) Изходно 
напрежение; (3) Изходен ток; (4) Изходна мощност; 
(5) Брой канали; (6) Сигнал; (7) Обхват: (на открито); 
(8) Степен на затъмняване; (9) Крива на затъмняване: 
логаритмична; (10) Работна температура; (11) 
Максимална допустима температура на корпуса; (12) 
Степен на защита; (13) Брой сдвоени дистанционни 
управления.  
(B) КОНТРОЛЕР: (1) Превключвател com; (2) 
Превключвател in; (3) Държач; (4) Бутон за сдвояване; (5) 
Сигнална LED лампа; (6) LED изход -; (7) LED изход +; (8) 
Вход за захранване +; (9) Вход за захранване -.  
(C) СДВОЯВАНЕ: Метод 1:  
СДВОЯВАНЕ: Кратко натиснете бутона за сдвояване (4) 
на контролера, а след това веднага натиснете бутона ON/
OFF на дистанционното управление. Светодиодът ще 
мига, за да потвърди сдвояването.  
ИЗТРИВАНЕ: Дръжте бутона за сдвояване (4) на 
контролера за 5 секунди, за да изтриете всички свързани 
устройства. Светодиодът ще мига, за да потвърди 
изтриването.  
Метод 2:  
СДВОЯВАНЕ: Изключете и включете захранването два 
пъти, след което натиснете бутона ON/OFF 3 пъти (бутон 
за зона на многозонови дистанционни управления). 
Светодиодът ще мига 3 пъти, за да потвърди 
сдвояването.  
ИЗТРИВАНЕ: Изключете и включете захранването два 
пъти, след което натиснете бутона ON/OFF 5 пъти (бутон 
за зона на многозонови дистанционни управления), за 
да изтриете всички свързани устройства. Светодиодът ще 
мига 5 пъти, за да потвърди изтриването.  
(D) ИНСТАЛАЦИЯ: (1) Дистанционно управление; (2) 
Превключвател; (3) Контролер; (4) LED лента MONO; (5) 
DC захранване 12-48V  
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:  
- Инсталацията трябва да бъде извършена от 
квалифициран електротехник.  
- Инсталацията трябва да се извършва само след 
изключване на захранването.  
- За да избегнете миготене на светлината и да осигурите 
правилната работа на контролера и LED лентата, 
използвайте захранване с поне 1,2 пъти по-голяма 
мощност от необходимата за LED лентата.  
- Използвайте кабел с напречно сечение 0,5 - 2,0 mm². 
Уверете се, че кабелите са добре свързани, за да 
предотвратите късо съединение или прегряване.  
- Не поставяйте контролерите един върху друг, 
разстоянието между тях трябва да бъде повече от 20 см, 
за да се избегнат смущения или прегряване.  
- Контролерът трябва да бъде инсталиран поне на 20 см 
от захранването, за да се избегнат смущения.  
- Контролерът трябва да бъде поставен поне на 1 м над 
земята – това ще увеличи ефективния обхват.  
- Контролерът трябва да бъде поставен поне на 20 см 
от метални предмети. Не трябва да бъде покрит или 
обграден с метални предмети.  
- Контролерът трябва да бъде поставен поне на 20 
см от ъглите на стените и таваните, за да се избегнат 
смущения.  

(2) Превключвателят не е необходим за инсталирането 
на контролера. Превключвателят не е включен в пакета. 
Функции на превключвателя:  
• Натиснете: Включете/Изключете  
• Натиснете и задръжте (1-6s): Регулирайте осветлението 
(отпуснете и натиснете отново, за да промените 
осветлението в противоположната посока).  
- Контролерът запомня последния зададен ниво на 
осветление.  
- Ако на един превключвател са свързани повече 
контролери, задръжте превключвателя за 10 секунди, за 
да синхронизирате нивата на осветление.  
- Препоръчва се на един превключвател да се свържат не 
повече от 25 контролера.  
- Кабелът, свързващ превключвателя с контролера, не 
трябва да е по-дълъг от 20 м.  
(E) КРИВА НА ЗАТЪМНЯВАНЕ:  
(F) ГЛАТКО ПРЕМИНАВАНЕ:  
Включването/изключването на светлината става плавно, 
като по подразбиране трае 0,5 с. За да промените 
преминаването на 3 с, натиснете и задръжте бутона 
за сдвояване (5) за 5 секунди, след което натиснете 
бутона за сдвояване 3 пъти. Светодиодът ще мига 3 
пъти, за да потвърди преминаването. За да възстановите 
фабричните настройки и промените преминаването на 
0,5 с, натиснете и задръжте бутона за сдвояване (5) за 
10 секунди.  
(G) ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: 1. Внимателно прочетете инструкциите 
преди да започнете инсталацията.  
2. Не разглобявайте, не променяйте продукта.  
3. Дръжте на място, недостъпно за деца.  
4. За вътрешна употреба в сухо помещение.  
5. Инсталацията трябва да се извърши от квалифициран 
електротехник.  
6. Монтажът или поддръжката трябва да се извършват 
само след изключване на захранването.  
(H) РЕШЕНИЕ НА ПРОБЛЕМИ:  
ПРОБЛЕМ; ПРИЧИНИ; РЕШЕНИЯ  
Светлината не свети.|1. Няма захранване. 2. Лошо 
свързване.|1. Проверете захранването. 2. Проверете 
връзките.  
Светлината не свети равномерно/свети силно в 
началото на лентата, но слабо в края.|1. Кабелите 
между компонентите са твърде дълги. 2. Малък 
диаметър на кабела. 3. Претоварване на захранването. 

4. Претоварване на контролера.|1. Скратете кабелите 
между компонентите. 2. Използвайте по-дебел кабел. 
3. Заменете захранването с по-силно. 4. Добавете 
усилвател.  
Няма отговор след натискане на бутона на 
дистанционното управление.|1. Изтощени батерии. 
2. Извън обхвата. 3. Дистанционното управление не 
е сдвоено с контролера.|1. Заменете батериите. 2. 
Приближете се към контролера. 3. Опитайте отново да 
сдвоите дистанционното с контролера.
[RU/BY] ИНСТРУКЦИЯ RF контроллер для моно LED 
лент  
Совместим с пультами:  
(A) ПАРАМЕТРЫ: (1) Входное напряжение; (2) Выходное 
напряжение; (3) Выходной ток; (4) Выходная мощность; 
(5) Количество каналов; (6) Сигнал; (7) Диапазон: 
(на открытом воздухе); (8) Масштаб затемнения; (9) 
Кривая затемнения: логарифмическая; (10) Рабочая 
температура; (11) Максимально допустимая температура 
корпуса; (12) Степень защиты; (13) Количество 
сопряженных пультов.  
(B) КОНТРОЛЛЕР: (1) Переключатель com; (2) 
Переключатель in; (3) Держатель; (4) Кнопка 
сопряжения; (5) Сигнальная LED лампа; (6) LED выход -; 
(7) LED выход +; (8) Вход питания +; (9) Вход питания -.  
(C) СОПРЯЖЕНИЕ: Метод 1:  
СОПРЯЖЕНИЕ: Кратко нажмите кнопку сопряжения (4) 
на контроллере, а затем сразу нажмите кнопку ON/OFF 
на пульте дистанционного управления. Индикатор будет 
мигать, чтобы подтвердить сопряжение.  
УДАЛЕНИЕ: Удерживайте кнопку сопряжения (4) на 
контроллере 5 секунд, чтобы удалить все подключенные 
устройства. Индикатор будет мигать, чтобы подтвердить 
удаление.  
Метод 2:  
СОПРЯЖЕНИЕ: Выключите и снова включите питание 
дважды, а затем нажмите кнопку ON/OFF 3 раза (кнопка 
зоны для много-зонных пультов). Индикатор мигает 3 
раза, чтобы подтвердить сопряжение.  
УДАЛЕНИЕ: Выключите и снова включите питание 
дважды, а затем нажмите кнопку ON/OFF 5 раз (кнопка 
зоны для много-зонных пультов), чтобы удалить все 
подключенные устройства. Индикатор мигает 5 раз, 
чтобы подтвердить удаление.  
(D) УСТАНОВКА: (1) Пульт дистанционного управления; 
(2) Переключатель; (3) Контроллер; (4) LED лента MONO; 
(5) DC питание 12-48V  
ВНИМАНИЕ:  
- Установка должна быть выполнена 
квалифицированным электриком.  
- Установка должна проводиться только после 
отключения питания.  
- Для предотвращения мерцания света и обеспечения 
корректной работы контроллера и LED ленты 
используйте блок питания мощностью не менее на 1,2 
раза больше требуемой мощностью LED ленты.  
- Используйте провод с сечением 0,5 - 2,0 мм². 
Убедитесь, что кабели подключены правильно, чтобы 
избежать короткого замыкания или перегрева.  
- Не устанавливайте контроллеры друг на друга, 
расстояние между ними должно быть более 20 см, 
чтобы избежать помех или перегрева.  
- Контроллер должен быть установлен минимум в 20 см 
от блока питания, чтобы избежать помех.  
- Контроллер должен быть установлен минимум на 1 м 
от земли – это увеличит эффективный диапазон.  
- Контроллер должен быть установлен минимум в 20 см 
от металлических предметов. Он не должен быть покрыт 
или окружен металлическими предметами.  
- Контроллер должен быть установлен минимум в 20 см 
от углов стен и потолков, чтобы избежать помех.  

(2) Переключатель не требуется при установке 
контроллера. Переключатель не входит в комплект. 
Функции переключателя:  
• Нажать: Включить/выключить  
• Нажать и удерживать (1-6с): Регулировка яркости 
(отпустите и снова удерживайте, чтобы изменить яркость 
в другую сторону).  
- Контроллер запоминает последний уровень яркости.  
- Если на один переключатель подключено несколько 
контроллеров, удерживайте переключатель 10 секунд, 
чтобы синхронизировать уровень яркости.  
- Рекомендуется подключать не более 25 контроллеров к 
одному переключателю.  
- Кабель, соединяющий переключатель с контроллером, 
не должен превышать 20 м.  
(E) КРИВАЯ ЗАТЕМНЕНИЯ:  
(F) ПЛАВНЫЙ ПЕРЕХОД:  
Включение/выключение света происходит с плавным 
переходом, по умолчанию этот переход длится 0,5 с. 
Чтобы изменить переход на 3 с, удерживайте кнопку 
сопряжения (5) 5 секунд, затем нажмите кнопку 
сопряжения 3 раза. Индикатор мигает 3 раза, чтобы 
подтвердить изменение. Чтобы восстановить заводские 
настройки и установить переход на 0,5 с, удерживайте 
кнопку сопряжения (5) 10 секунд.  
(G) ВНИМАНИЕ: 1. Тщательно прочитайте инструкцию 
перед началом установки.  
2. Не разбирайте и не модифицируйте продукт.  
3. Держите в недоступном для детей месте.  
4. Для использования внутри помещения в сухом 
окружении.  
5. Установку должен выполнить квалифицированный 
электрик.  
6. Монтаж или обслуживание следует выполнять только 
после отключения питания.  
(H) УСТРАНЕНИЕ ПРОБЛЕМ:  
ПРОБЛЕМА; ПРИЧИНЫ; РЕШЕНИЯ  
Свет не горит.|1. Нет питания. 2. Плохое соединение.|1. 
Проверьте питание. 2. Проверьте соединения.  
Свет горит неравномерно/светит ярко в начале ленты, но 
слабо в конце.|1. Кабели между компонентами слишком 
длинные. 2. Малый сечение кабеля. 3. Перегрузка 
блока питания. 4. Перегрузка контроллера.|1. Укоротите 
кабели между компонентами. 2. Используйте более 
толстый кабель. 3. Замените блок питания на более 
мощный. 4. Добавьте усилитель.  
Нет реакции после нажатия кнопки на пульте 
дистанционного управления.|1. Разряжены батареи. 
2. За пределами диапазона. 3. Пульт не сопряжен с 
контроллером.|1. Замените батареи. 2. Подойдите 
ближе к контроллеру. 3. Попробуйте снова сопрячь пульт 
с контроллером.
[UA] ІНСТРУКЦІЯ RF контролер для моно LED стрічок  
Працює з пультами:  
(A) ПАРАМЕТРИ: (1) Вхідна напруга; (2) Вихідна 
напруга; (3) Вихідний струм; (4) Вихідна потужність; 
(5) Кількість каналів; (6) Сигнал; (7) Діапазон: (на 
відкритому просторі); (8) Масштаб затемнення; (9) Крива 
затемнення: логарифмічна; (10) Робоча температура; 
(11) Максимально допустима температура корпусу; (12) 
Клас захисту; (13) Кількість з’єднаних пультів.  
(B) КОНТРОЛЕР: (1) Перемикач com; (2) Перемикач in; 
(3) Тримач; (4) Кнопка сполучення; (5) Сигнальна LED 
лампа; (6) LED вихід -; (7) LED вихід +; (8) Вхід живлення 
+; (9) Вхід живлення -.  
(C) СПОЛУЧЕННЯ: Спосіб 1:  
СПОЛУЧЕННЯ: Коротко натисніть кнопку сполучення 
(4) на контролері, а потім одразу натисніть кнопку ON/
OFF на пульті. Індикатор замиготить, щоб підтвердити 
сполучення.  
ВИДАЛЕННЯ: Утримуйте кнопку сполучення (4) на 
контролері протягом 5 секунд, щоб видалити всі 
підключені пристрої. Індикатор замиготить, щоб 
підтвердити видалення.  
Спосіб 2:  
СПОЛУЧЕННЯ: Вимкніть і увімкніть живлення двічі, а 
потім натисніть кнопку ON/OFF 3 рази (кнопка зони для 
багатозональних пультів). Індикатор замиготить 3 рази, 
щоб підтвердити сполучення.  
ВИДАЛЕННЯ: Вимкніть і увімкніть живлення двічі, а 
потім натисніть кнопку ON/OFF 5 разів (кнопка зони для 
багатозональних пультів), щоб видалити всі підключені 
пристрої. Індикатор замиготить 5 разів, щоб підтвердити 
видалення.  
(D) ІНСТАЛЯЦІЯ: (1) Пульт дистанційного керування; (2) 

ECO LIGHT Sp. z o.o. ul. Działkowa 2a, 62-872 Borek, PolandMade in P.R.C. ecolight.pl



Перемикач; (3) Контролер; (4) LED стрічка MONO; (5) DC 
блок живлення 12-48V  
УВАГА:  
- Установку повинен виконувати кваліфікований 
електрик.  
- Установка повинна виконуватись тільки після 
відключення живлення.  
- Для запобігання мерехтінню світла та забезпечення 
правильної роботи контролера і LED стрічки 
використовуйте блок живлення потужністю не менше, 
ніж на 1,2 рази більше, ніж потужність, необхідна для 
LED стрічки.  
- Використовуйте проводи з перерізом 0,5 - 2,0 мм². 
Переконайтесь, що кабелі підключено правильно, щоб 
уникнути короткого замикання або перегріву.  
- Не розміщуйте контролери один на одному, відстань 
між ними має бути більше 20 см, щоб уникнути 
перешкод або перегріву.  
- Контролер має бути встановлений на відстані не менше 
20 см від блоку живлення, щоб уникнути перешкод.  
- Контролер має бути встановлений не менше ніж за 1 м 
від землі – це збільшить ефективний діапазон.  
- Контролер має бути встановлений на відстані не менше 
20 см від металевих предметів. Він не повинен бути 
накритий або оточений металевими предметами.  
- Контролер має бути встановлений на відстані не менше 
20 см від кутів стін та стель, щоб уникнути перешкод.  

(2) Перемикач не обов’язковий для установки 
контролера. Перемикач не входить в комплект. Функції 
перемикача:  
• Натиснути: Увімкнути/вимкнути  
• Натиснути і утримувати (1-6с): Регулювання яскравості 
(відпустіть і знову утримуйте, щоб змінити яскравість в 
інший бік).  
- Контролер запам’ятовує останній рівень яскравості.  
- Якщо до одного перемикача підключено кілька 
контролерів, утримуйте перемикач 10 секунд, щоб 
синхронізувати рівень яскравості.  
- Рекомендується підключати не більше 25 контролерів 
до одного перемикача.  
- Довжина кабелю між перемикачем і контролером не 
повинна перевищувати 20 м.  
(E) КРИВАЯ ЗАТЕМНЕННЯ:  
(F) ПЛАВНИЙ ПЕРЕХІД:  
Увімкнення/вимкнення світла здійснюється через 
плавний перехід, за замовчуванням цей перехід 
триває 0,5 с. Щоб змінити перехід на 3 с, утримуйте 
кнопку сполучення (5) протягом 5 с, а потім натисніть 
кнопку сполучення 3 рази. Індикатор замиготить 3 
рази, щоб підтвердити зміну. Щоб відновити заводські 
налаштування та змінити перехід на 0,5 с, утримуйте 
кнопку сполучення (5) 10 с.  
(G) УВАГА: 1. Уважно прочитайте інструкцію перед 
початком установки.  
2. Не розбирайте і не модифікуйте продукт.  
3. Тримайте подалі від дітей.  
4. Для використання в приміщенні в сухому середовищі.  
5. Установку має виконати кваліфікований електрик.  
6. Монтаж або обслуговування слід проводити лише 
після відключення живлення.  
(H) УСТРАНЕННЯ ПРОБЛЕМ:  
ПРОБЛЕМА; ПРИЧИНИ; РІШЕННЯ  
Світло не горить.|1. Відсутнє живлення. 2. Погане 
з’єднання.|1. Перевірте живлення. 2. Перевірте 
з’єднання.  
Світло горить нерівномірно/горить яскраво на початку 
стрічки, але слабо в кінці.|1. Кабелі між компонентами 
занадто довгі. 2. Занадто малий переріз кабелю. 3. 
Перевантаження блоку живлення. 4. Перевантаження 
контролера.|1. Скоротіть кабелі між компонентами. 2. 
Замість кабелю використовуйте товстіший. 3. Замість 
блоку живлення використовуйте більш потужний. 4. 
Додайте підсилювач.  
Немає реакції після натискання кнопки на пульті.|1. 
Сіли батареї. 2. Виходить за межі діапазону. 3. Пульт не 
сполучений з контролером.|1. Заміни батареї. 2. Підійди 
ближче до контролера. 3. Спробуйте знову сполучити 
пульт з контролером.
[LT] NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA RF valdiklis mono LED 
juostoms  
Veikia su pultais:  
(A) PARAMETRAI: (1) Įtampos įėjimas; (2) Įtampos 
išėjimas; (3) Srovės išėjimas; (4) Galios išėjimas; (5) Kanalų 
skaičius; (6) Signalas; (7) Diapazonas: (atviroje erdvėje); 
(8) Tamsinimo lygis; (9) Tamsinimo kreivė: logaritminė; 
(10) Darbinė temperatūra; (11) Maksimali leistina korpuso 
temperatūra; (12) Apsaugos klasė; (13) Pora įjungtų pultų 
skaičius.  
(B) VALDIKLIS: (1) COM jungiklis; (2) IN jungiklis; (3) 
Laikiklis; (4) Poravimo mygtukas; (5) Indikacinė LED lemputė; 
(6) LED išėjimas -; (7) LED išėjimas +; (8) Maitinimo įėjimas +; 
(9) Maitinimo įėjimas -.  
(C) PORAVIMAS: Būdas 1:  
PORAVIMAS: Trumpai paspauskite poravimo mygtuką (4) 
ant valdiklio, tada iš karto paspauskite ON/OFF mygtuką ant 
pulto. Indikatorius mirksės, kad patvirtintų poravimą.  
PAŠALINIMAS: Laikykite poravimo mygtuką (4) ant valdiklio 
5 sekundes, kad pašalintumėte visus prijungtus įrenginius. 
Indikatorius mirksės, kad patvirtintų pašalinimą.  
Būdas 2:  
PORAVIMAS: Išjunkite ir įjunkite maitinimą du kartus, tada 
paspauskite ON/OFF mygtuką 3 kartus (zonos mygtukas 
daugizoniams pultams). Indikatorius mirksės 3 kartus, kad 
patvirtintų poravimą.  
PAŠALINIMAS: Išjunkite ir įjunkite maitinimą du kartus, tada 
paspauskite ON/OFF mygtuką 5 kartus (zonos mygtukas 
daugizoniams pultams), kad pašalintumėte visus prijungtus 
įrenginius. Indikatorius mirksės 5 kartus, kad patvirtintų 
pašalinimą.  
(D) INSTALIACIJA: (1) Pultas; (2) Jungiklis; (3) Valdiklis; (4) 
MONO LED juosta; (5) DC maitinimo šaltinis 12-48V  
PASTABA:  
- Įrengimą turi atlikti kvalifikuotas elektrik.  
- Įrengimas turi būti atliekamas tik po maitinimo išjungimo.  
- Norėdami išvengti mirgėjimo ir užtikrinti teisingą valdiklio ir 
LED juostos veikimą, naudokite maitinimo šaltinį, kurio galia 
yra bent 1,2 karto didesnė nei LED juostai reikalinga galia.  
- Naudokite laidus su skerspjūviu 0,5 - 2,0 mm². Užtikrinkite, 
kad laidai būtų tinkamai prijungti, kad išvengtumėte trum-
pojo jungimo ar perkaitimo.  
- Neuždėkite valdiklių vienas ant kito, atstumas tarp jų turi 
būti didesnis nei 20 cm, kad būtų išvengta trukdžių arba 
perkaitimo.  
- Valdiklis turi būti įrengtas ne mažiau kaip 20 cm atstumu 
nuo maitinimo šaltinio, kad būtų išvengta trukdžių.  
- Valdiklis turi būti įrengtas ne mažiau kaip 1 m aukštyje nuo 
žemės – tai padidins efektyvų diapazoną.  
- Valdiklis turi būti įrengtas ne mažiau kaip 20 cm atstumu 
nuo metalinių objektų. Jis neturi būti uždengtas ar apsuptas 
metaliniais objektais.  
- Valdiklis turi būti įrengtas ne mažiau kaip 20 cm atstumu 
nuo kampų sienų ir lubų, kad būtų išvengta trukdžių.  

(2) Jungiklis nėra būtinas valdiklio įrengimui. Jungiklis nėra 
įtrauktas į komplektą. Jungiklio funkcijos:  
• Paspausti: Įjungti / Išjungti  
• Paspausti ir laikyti (1-6 s): Keisti ryškumą (atleiskite ir vėl 
laikykite, kad pakeistumėte ryškumą į kitą pusę).  
- Valdiklis įsimena paskutinį ryškumo lygį.  
- Jei prie vieno jungiklio prijungta daugiau nei vienas valdik-
lis, laikykite jungiklį 10 sekundžių, kad sinchronizuotumėte 
jų ryškumo lygį.  
- Rekomenduojama prie vieno jungiklio prijungti ne daugiau 
kaip 25 valdiklius.  
- Kabelio ilgis tarp jungiklio ir valdiklio neturi viršyti 20 m.  
(E) TAMSINIMO KREIVĖ:  
(F) SKLANDUS PEREJIMAS:  
Įjungimas / išjungimas atliekamas per sklandų perėjimą, 
kuris pagal numatytuosius nustatymus trunka 0,5 s. 
Norėdami pakeisti perėjimą į 3 s, laikykite poravimo mygtuką 
(5) 5 s, tada paspauskite poravimo mygtuką 3 kartus. Indika-
torius mirksės 3 kartus, kad patvirtintų pakeitimą. Norėdami 
grąžinti gamyklinius nustatymus ir pakeisti perėjimą į 0,5 s, 
laikykite poravimo mygtuką (5) 10 s.  
(G) PASTABA: 1. Prieš pradėdami įrengimą, atidžiai perska-
itykite instrukciją.  
2. Neskaldykite ir nemodifikuokite produkto.  

3. Laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.  
4. Skirta naudoti viduje, sausose patalpose.  
5. Įrengimą turi atlikti kvalifikuotas elektrik.  
6. Montavimą ar priežiūrą atlikite tik po maitinimo 
išjungimo.  
(H) KLAIDŲ ŠALINIMAS:  
PROBLEMA; PRIEŽASTYS; SPRENDIMAI  
Šviesa neįsijungia.|1. Nėra maitinimo. 2. Blogas ryšys.|1. 
Patikrinkite maitinimą. 2. Patikrinkite jungtis.  
Šviesa dega netolygiai / dega ryškiai juostos pradžioje, bet 
silpnai pabaigoje.|1. Kabeliai tarp komponentų per ilgi. 
2. Kabelio skerspjūvis per mažas. 3. Maitinimo šaltinio 
perkrova. 4. Valdiklio perkrova.|1. Sutrumpinkite kabelius 
tarp komponentų. 2. Naudokite storesnį kabelį. 3. Pakeiskite 
maitinimo šaltinį į galingesnį. 4. Pridėkite stiprintuvą.  
Nėra reakcijos, paspaudus mygtuką ant pulto.|1. Išsikro-
vusios baterijos. 2. Užuot ribos. 3. Pultas nesusijęs su 
valdikliu.|1. Pakeiskite baterijas. 2. Priartėkite prie valdiklio. 
3. Bandykite vėl sujungti pultą su valdikliu.
[LV] INSTRUKCIJA RF vadības ierīcei mono LED lentēm  
Sader ar tālvadības pulti:  
(A) PARAMETRI: (1) Ieejas spriegums; (2) Izejas spriegums; 
(3) Izejas strāva; (4) Izejas jauda; (5) Kanālu skaits; (6) 
Signāls; (7) Diapazons: (brīvā gaisā); (8) Dziļuma līmeņa skal-
as; (9) Dziļuma līknes veids: logaritmiska; (10) Darba temper-
atūra; (11) Maksimālā pieļaujamā korpusa temperatūra; (12) 
Aizsardzības klase; (13) Savienoto tālvadības pultu skaits.  
(B) VADĪBAS IERĪCE: (1) COM slēdzis; (2) IN slēdzis; (3) 
Turētājs; (4) Savienošanas poga; (5) Indikators ar LED; 
(6) LED izeja -; (7) LED izeja +; (8) Barošanas ieeja +; (9) 
Barošanas ieeja -.  
(C) SAVIENOŠANA: Veids 1:  
SAVIENOŠANA: Īsi nospiediet savienošanas pogu (4) vadības 
ierīcē, un tūlīt pēc tam īsi nospiediet ON/OFF pogu tāl-
vadības pultī. LED mirgo, lai apstiprinātu savienošanu.  
DZĒŠANAS: Turiet savienošanas pogu (4) vadības ierīcē 5 
sekundes, lai dzēstu visus savienotos ierīces. LED mirgo, lai 
apstiprinātu dzēšanu.  
Veids 2:  
SAVIENOŠANA: Ieslēdziet un izslēdziet barošanu divas reizes, 
un tūlīt pēc tam nospiediet 3 reizes ON/OFF pogu (zonas 
poga vairāku zonu tālvadības pultī). LED mirgo 3 reizes, lai 
apstiprinātu savienošanu.  
DZĒŠANAS: Ieslēdziet un izslēdziet barošanu divas reizes, un 
tūlīt pēc tam nospiediet 5 reizes ON/OFF pogu (zonas poga 
vairāku zonu tālvadības pultī), lai dzēstu visus savienotos 
ierīces. LED mirgo 5 reizes, lai apstiprinātu dzēšanu.  
(D) INSTALĀCIJA: (1) Tālvadības pults; (2) Slēdzis; (3) 
Vadības ierīce; (4) MONO LED lente; (5) DC barošanas avots 
12-48V  
Piezīme:  
- Instalāciju jāveic kvalificētam elektriķim.  
- Instalācija jāveic tikai pēc barošanas izslēgšanas.  
- Lai novērstu mirgošanu un nodrošinātu pareizu vadības 
ierīces un LED lentes darbību, izmantojiet barošanas avotu, 
kura jauda ir vismaz 1,2 reizes lielāka nekā LED lentes 
vajadzīgā jauda.  
- Izmantojiet vadus ar šķērsgriezumu 0,5 - 2,0 mm². 
Pārliecinieties, ka vadi ir droši pievienoti, lai novērstu īssav-
ienojumus vai pārkaršanu.  
- Neuzstādiet vadības ierīces virs viena otra, starp vadības 
ierīcēm jābūt vismaz 20 cm attālumam, lai novērstu traucē-
jumus vai pārkaršanu.  
- Vadības ierīce jāuzstāda vismaz 20 cm attālumā no 
barošanas avota, lai novērstu traucējumus.  
- Vadības ierīce jāuzstāda vismaz 1 m augstumā virs zemes – 
tas palielinās efektīvo diapazonu.  
- Vadības ierīce jāuzstāda vismaz 20 cm attālumā no metāla 
objektiem. Tai nevajadzētu būt pārklātai vai apņemto metāla 
objektiem.  
- Vadības ierīce jāuzstāda vismaz 20 cm attālumā no sienu 
un griestu stūriem, lai novērstu traucējumus.  

(2) Slēdzis nav nepieciešams vadības ierīces uzstādīšanai. 
Slēdzis netiek iekļauts komplektā. Slēdža funkcijas:  
• Nospiediet: Ieslēdziet / izslēdziet  
• Nospiediet un turiet (1-6 s): Mainiet spilgtumu (atlaidiet 
un turiet vēlreiz, lai mainītu spilgtumu citā virzienā).  
- Vadības ierīce atceras pēdējo spilgtuma līmeni.  
- Ja vienam slēdzim ir pieslēgtas vairākas vadības ierīces, tu-
riet slēdzi 10 sekundes, lai sinhronizētu to spilgtuma līmeni.  
- Ieteicams pievienot ne vairāk kā 25 vadības ierīces vienam 
slēdzim.  
- Vadu garums starp slēdzi un vadības ierīci nedrīkst 
pārsniegt 20 m.  
(E) DZIĻUMA LĪKNE:  
(F) GLUDS PĀREJAS:  
Apgaismojuma ieslēgšana/izslēgšana tiek veikta ar gludu 
pāreju, pēc noklusējuma pāreja ilgst 0,5 sekundes. Lai mainī-
tu pārejas laiku uz 3 sekundēm, turiet savienošanas pogu (5) 
5 sekundes, pēc tam nospiediet savienošanas pogu 3 reizes. 
LED mirgo 3 reizes, lai apstiprinātu izmaiņas. Lai atjaunotu 
rūpnīcas iestatījumus un mainītu pāreju uz 0,5 sekundēm, 
turiet savienošanas pogu (5) 10 sekundes.  
(G) Piezīmes: 1. Pirms uzstādīšanas uzmanīgi izlasiet 
instrukcijas.  
2. Nelietojiet produktu un nemodificējiet to.  
3. Turiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā.  
4. Lietot tikai iekštelpās, sausā vidē.  
5. Instalāciju jāveic kvalificētam elektriķim.  
6. Uzstādīšanu vai apkopi veiciet tikai pēc barošanas 
izslēgšanas.  
(H) PROBLĒMU RISINĀJUMI:  
PROBLĒMA; IEMESLI; RISINĀJUMI  
Gaisma nedeg.|1. Nav barošanas. 2. Vāja savienojums.|1. 
Pārbaudiet barošanu. 2. Pārbaudiet savienojumus.  
Gaisma nedeg vienmērīgi / ir spilgta lentes sākumā, bet vāja 
beigās.|1. Vadi starp komponentiem ir pārāk garši. 2. Vadu 
šķērsgriezums ir pārāk mazs. 3. Pārslogots barošanas avots. 
4. Vadības ierīce ir pārslogota.|1. Īsiniet vadus starp kom-
ponentiem. 2. Nomainiet vadus ar biezākiem. 3. Nomainiet 
barošanas avotu uz jaudīgāku. 4. Pievienojiet pastiprinātāju.  
Nav reakcijas, nospiežot pogu uz tālvadības pults.|1. Izlādē-
jusies akumulators. 2. Ārpus diapazona. 3. Tālvadības pults 
nav savienots ar vadības ierīci.|1. Nomainiet akumulatoru. 
2. Nāciet tuvāk vadības ierīcei. 3. Mēģiniet vēlreiz savienot 
tālvadības pulti ar vadības ierīci.
[EE] KASUTUSJUHEND RF juhtseade mono LED lintidele  
Töötab koos puldid:  
(A) PARAMEETRID: (1) Sisendpinge; (2) Väljundpinge; 
(3) Väljundvool; (4) Väljundvõimsus; (5) Kanalite arv; (6) 
Signaal; (7) Ulatus: (avatud alal); (8) Hägustamise aste; (9) 
Hägustamise kõver: logaritmiline; (10) Töötlemis temper-
atuur; (11) Maksimaalne lubatud korpuse temperatuur; (12) 
Kaitseklass; (13) Paaritunud puldi arv.  
(B) JUHTSEADE: (1) COM lüliti; (2) IN lüliti; (3) Kinnitus; (4) 
Paarimisnupp; (5) Signaali LED-indikaator; (6) LED väljund -; 
(7) LED väljund +; (8) Toite sisend +; (9) Toite sisend -.  
(C) PAARIMINE: Meetod 1:  
PAARIMINE: Vajutage lühidalt paarimisnuppu (4) juhtsead-
mel ja kohe pärast seda vajutage lühidalt ON/OFF nuppu 
puldil. LED vilgub, et kinnitada paarimist.  
KUSTUTAMINE: Hoidke paarimisnuppu (4) juhtseadmel 
5 sekundit, et eemaldada kõik ühendatud seadmed. LED 
vilgub, et kinnitada kustutamist.  
Meetod 2:  
PAARIMINE: Lülitage toide välja ja sisse kaks korda ja kohe 
pärast seda vajutage 3 korda ON/OFF nuppu (tsooni nupp 
mitme tsooniga puldil). LED vilgub 3 korda, et kinnitada 
paarimist.  
KUSTUTAMINE: Lülitage toide välja ja sisse kaks korda ja 
kohe pärast seda vajutage 5 korda ON/OFF nuppu (tsooni 
nupp mitme tsooniga puldil), et eemaldada kõik ühendatud 
seadmed. LED vilgub 5 korda, et kinnitada kustutamist.  
(D) INSTALLEERIMINE: (1) Pult; (2) Lüliti; (3) Juhtseade; (4) 
MONO LED lint; (5) DC toiteallikas 12-48V  
MÄRKUS:  
- Paigaldus tuleb teostada kvalifitseeritud elektrikul.  
- Paigaldus tuleb teha ainult pärast toite väljalülitamist.  
- Et vältida vilkumist ja tagada juhtseadme ja LED lindi õige 
töö, kasutage toiteallikat, mille võimsus on vähemalt 1,2 
korda suurem kui LED lindi vajatav võimsus.  
- Kasutage juhtmeid ristlõikega 0,5 - 2,0 mm². Veenduge, 
et juhtmed oleksid õigesti ühendatud, et vältida lühist või 
ülekuumenemist.  
- Ärge paigaldage juhtseadmeid üksteise peale, nende 
vaheline kaugus peab olema suurem kui 20 cm, et vältida 

häireid või ülekuumenemist.  
- Juhtseade tuleb paigaldada vähemalt 20 cm kaugusele 
toiteallikast, et vältida häireid.  
- Juhtseade tuleb paigaldada vähemalt 1 m kõrgusele maap-
innast – see suurendab efektiivset ulatust.  
- Juhtseade tuleb paigaldada vähemalt 20 cm kaugusele 
metallist objektidest. See ei tohi olla kaetud ega ümbrit-
setud metallist objektidega.  
- Juhtseade tuleb paigaldada vähemalt 20 cm kaugusele 
seinte ja lagede nurkadest, et vältida häireid.  

(2) Lüliti ei ole vajalik juhtseadme paigaldamiseks. Lüliti ei 
ole komplektis. Lüliti funktsioonid:  
• Vajutage: Lülitage sisse / välja  
• Vajutage ja hoidke (1-6 s): Muutke heledust (lasege lahti ja 
hoidke uuesti, et muuta heledust teises suunas).  
- Juhtseade salvestab viimase heledusastme.  
- Kui ühe lüliti külge on ühendatud rohkem kui üks 
juhtseade, hoidke lülitit 10 sekundit, et sünkroonida nende 
heledusastmed.  
- Soovitame ühendada ühe lüliti külge maksimaalselt 25 
juhtseadet.  
- Juhtme pikkus lüliti ja juhtseadme vahel ei tohi ületada 
20 m.  
(E) HÄGUSTAMISE KÕVER:  
(F) SUJUVA ÜLEMINEK:  
Valgusti sisse-/väljalülitus toimub sujuva ülemineku kaudu, 
mis vaikimisi kestab 0,5 s. Ülemineku muutmiseks 3 sekundi 
peale hoidke paarimisnuppu (5) 5 sekundi jooksul, seejärel 
vajutage paarimisnuppu 3 korda. LED vilgub 3 korda, et 
kinnitada muutmist. Kui soovite taastada tehaseseaded ja 
muuta ülemineku ajaks 0,5 s, hoidke paarimisnuppu (5) 10 
sekundit.  
(G) MÄRKUSED: 1. Enne paigaldamise alustamist lugeda 
juhend hoolikalt läbi.  
2. Ärge lahtivõtke ega modifitseerige toodet.  
3. Hoidke lastele kergesti kätte saamatus kohas.  
4. Kasutada siseruumides, kuivas keskkonnas.  
5. Paigaldus tuleb teha kvalifitseeritud elektrikul.  
6. Paigaldust või hooldust teostage ainult pärast toite 
väljalülitamist.  
(H) TÕRKEOTSING:  
PROBLEEM; PÕHJUSED; LAHENDUSED  
Valgus ei sütti.|1. Pole toidet. 2. Kehv ühendus.|1. Kontrol-
lige toidet. 2. Kontrollige ühendusi.  
Valgus ei sütti ühtlaselt / on ere lindi alguses, kuid nõrk 
lõpus.|1. Juhtmed komponentide vahel on liiga pikad. 2. 
Juhtme ristlõige on liiga väike. 3. Toiteallika ülekoormus. 
4. Juhtseade on ülekoormatud.|1. Lühendage juhtmeid 
komponentide vahel. 2. Asendage juhtmed paksematega. 3. 
Asendage toiteallikas võimsamaga. 4. Lisage võimendi.  
Ei reageeri, kui vajutate nuppu puldil.|1. Aku on tühi. 2. 
Väljas ulatusest. 3. Pult ei ole juhtseadmega paaritatud.|1. 
Asendage aku. 2. Liikuge lähemale juhtseadmele. 3. Proovi-
ge pulti uuesti juhtseadmega paaritada.
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asianmukaiseen keräyspisteeseen käytetylle sähkölaitteelle 
ja elektroniikalle. Käytettyjen sähkölaitteiden ja elektro-
niikan keräyksen asianmukainen hoitaminen on erityisen 
tärkeää, kun laitteet sisältävät vaarallisia aineita, jotka 
vaikuttavat erityisen negatiivisesti ympäristöön ja ihmisten 
terveyteen.
[NO] Symbolet angir selektiv innsamling av elektrisk og el-
ektronisk utstyr, noe som betyr at dette produktet ikke skal 
behandles som annet husholdningsavfall. Det skal leveres til 
et egnet innsamlingspunkt for brukt elektrisk og elektronisk 
utstyr. Korrekt håndtering av oppgaver knyttet til innsamling 
av brukt elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr er spesielt viktig 
når utstyret inneholder farlige stoffer som har en spesielt 
negativ innvirkning på miljøet og menneskers helse.
[CZ] Symbol označuje selektivní sběr elektrického a 
elektronického zařízení, což znamená, že tento produkt by 
neměl být zpracováván jako jiný domácí odpad. Měl by být 
odevzdán na příslušné sběrné místo pro použitá elektrická a 
elektronická zařízení. Správné provádění úkolů souvisejících 
se sběrem použitých elektrických a elektronických zařízení 
je zvlášť důležité, pokud tato zařízení obsahují nebezpečné 
látky, které mají zvlášť negativní vliv na životní prostředí a 
zdraví lidí.
[SK] Symbol označuje selektívne zbieranie elektrického a 
elektronického zariadenia, čo znamená, že tento produkt 
by sa nemal spracovávať ako iný domáci odpad. Mal by byť 
odovzdaný na príslušné zberné miesto pre použité elektrické 
a elektronické zariadenia. Správne vykonávanie úloh súvisi-
acich so zbieraním použitých elektrických a elektronických 
zariadení je obzvlášť dôležité, ak tieto zariadenia obsahujú 
nebezpečné látky, ktoré majú zvlášť negatívny vplyv na 
životné prostredie a zdravie ľudí.
[HU] A szimbólum a elektromos és elektronikai beren-
dezések szelektív gyűjtését jelzi, ami azt jelenti, hogy ezt 
a terméket nem szabad háztartási hulladékként kezelni. A 
megfelelő gyűjtőpontba kell leadni használt elektromos és 
elektronikai berendezések számára. A használt elektromos 
és elektronikai berendezések gyűjtésével kapcsolatos 
feladatok megfelelő végrehajtása különösen fontos, amikor 
az eszközök veszélyes anyagokat tartalmaznak, amelyek 
különösen negatív hatással vannak a környezetre és az 
emberi egészségre.
[RO/MD] Simbolul indică colectarea selectivă a echi-
pamentelor electrice și electronice, ceea ce înseamnă că 
acest produs nu trebuie tratat ca alte deșeuri menajere. 
Trebuie să fie predat unui punct de colectare adecvat pentru 
echipamente electrice și electronice uzate. Gestionarea 
corectă a sarcinilor legate de colectarea echipamentelor 
electrice și electronice uzate este deosebit de importantă 
atunci când echipamentele conțin substanțe periculoase 
care au un impact deosebit de negativ asupra mediului și 
sănătății umane.
[GR] Το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει την ξεχωριστή συλλογή 
ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών, πράγμα που 
σημαίνει ότι αυτό το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να αντιμετωπίζεται 
όπως τα άλλα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Πρέπει να παραδοθεί 
σε κατάλληλο σημείο συλλογής για χρησιμοποιημένες 
ηλεκτρικές και ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές. Η σωστή 
διαχείριση των καθηκόντων που σχετίζονται με τη συλλογή 
χρησιμοποιημένων ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών 
είναι ιδιαίτερα σημαντική όταν οι συσκευές περιέχουν 
επικίνδυνες ουσίες που έχουν ιδιαίτερα αρνητική επίδραση 
στο περιβάλλον και στην ανθρώπινη υγεία.
[MK] Симболот укажува на селективно собирање на 
електрични и електронски уреди, што значи дека овој 
производ не треба да се третира како други домашни 
отпадоци. Треба да се однесе до соодветна точка за 
собирање на користени електрични и електронски 
уреди. Правилното управување со задачите поврзани 
со собирањето на користени електрични и електронски 
уреди е особено важно кога уредите содржат опасни 
супстанции кои имаат особено негативно влијание врз 
животната средина и здравјето на луѓето.
[SI] Simbol označuje selektivno zbiranje električne in 
elektronske opreme, kar pomeni, da tega izdelka ne smete 
obravnavati kot druge gospodinjske odpadke. Odložiti ga 
je treba na ustrezno zbirno mesto za odpadno električno 
in elektronsko opremo. Pravilno ravnanje z nalogami, 
povezanimi z zbiranjem odpadne električne in elektronske 
opreme, je še posebej pomembno, kadar naprave vsebujejo 
nevarne snovi, ki imajo posebej negativen vpliv na okolje 
in zdravje ljudi.
[RS/HR] Simbol označava selektivno prikupljanje elek-
trične i elektronske opreme, što znači da se ovaj proizvod 
ne sme tretirati kao drugi kućni otpad. Treba ga odneti na 
odgovarajuće sabirno mesto za iskorišćenu električnu i ele-
ktronsku opremu. Pravilno upravljanje zadacima povezanim 
sa prikupljanjem iskorišćene električne i elektronske opreme 
posebno je važno kada oprema sadrži opasne supstance koje 
posebno negativno utiču na životnu sredinu i zdravlje ljudi.
[BG] Символът указва селективно събиране на 
електрическо и електронно оборудване, което означава, 
че този продукт не трябва да се третира като другите 
битови отпадъци. Той трябва да бъде предаден 
на подходящ пункт за събиране на употребявано 
електрическо и електронно оборудване. Правилното 
изпълнение на задачите, свързани със събирането на 
употребявано електрическо и електронно оборудване, 
е особено важно, когато оборудването съдържа опасни 
вещества, които имат особено отрицателно въздействие 
върху околната среда и здравето на хората.
[RU/BY] Символ указывает на раздельный сбор 
электрического и электронного оборудования, что 
означает, что этот продукт не должен обрабатываться 
как другие бытовые отходы. Он должен быть 
передан в подходящий пункт сбора использованного 
электрического и электронного оборудования. 
Правильное выполнение задач, связанных со сбором 
использованного электрического и электронного 
оборудования, особенно важно, когда оборудование 
содержит опасные вещества, которые особенно 
негативно влияют на окружающую среду и здоровье 
человека.
[UA] Символ вказує на роздільне збирання 
електричного та електронного обладнання, що 
означає, що цей продукт не повинен оброблятися, 
як інші побутові відходи. Він повинен бути зданий у 
відповідний пункт збору використаного електричного 
та електронного обладнання. Правильне виконання 
завдань, пов’язаних зі збором використаного 
електричного та електронного обладнання, особливо 
важливе, коли обладнання містить небезпечні речовини, 
які особливо негативно впливають на навколишнє 
середовище та здоров’я людини.
[LT] Simbolis nurodo, kad elektros ir elektronikos įranga 
turi būti renkama atskirai, o tai reiškia, kad šis produktas 
neturėtų būti tvarkomas kaip kitos buitinės atliekos. Jis 
turėtų būti pristatytas į atitinkamą naudotos elektros ir 
elektronikos įrangos surinkimo punktą. Tinkamas naudotos 
elektros ir elektronikos įrangos surinkimo užduočių vykdy-
mas yra ypač svarbus, kai įranga turi pavojingų medžiagų, 
kurios ypač neigiamai veikia aplinką ir žmonių sveikatą.
[LV] Simbols norāda uz elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu 
selektīvu savākšanu, kas nozīmē, ka šo produktu nedrīkst 
apstrādāt kā citus sadzīves atkritumus. To vajadzētu 
nogādāt atbilstošā lietotu elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu 
savākšanas punktā. Pareiza uzdevumu izpilde, kas saistīti ar 
lietotu elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu savākšanu, ir īpaši 
svarīga, ja iekārtas satur bīstamas vielas, kas īpaši negatīvi 
ietekmē vidi un cilvēku veselību.
[EE] Sümbol näitab elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete 
eraldi kogumist, mis tähendab, et seda toodet ei tohi 
käsitleda nagu teisi olmejäätmeid. See tuleks viia vastavasse 
kasutatud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete kogumispunkti. 
Kasutatud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete kogumisega se-
otud ülesannete nõuetekohane täitmine on eriti oluline, kui 
seadmed sisaldavad ohtlikke aineid, millel on eriti negatiivne 
mõju keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele.

[PL] Symbol oznacza selektywne zbieranie 
sprzętu ektrycznego i elektronicznego, czyli 
tego produktu nie wolno traktować jak innych 
odpadów domowych. Należy oddać go do 
właściwego punktu zbierającego zużyty sprzęt 
elektryczny i elektroniczny. Właściwa realizacja 
zadań związanych ze zbieraniem zużytego 

sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego ma znaczenie szcze-
gólnie w przypadku, gdy w tym sprzęcie występują składniki 
niebezpieczne, które mają szczególnie negatywny wpływ na 
środowisko i zdrowie ludzi.
[EN] The symbol indicates selective collection of electrical 
and electronic equipment, meaning that this product should 
not be treated like other household waste. It should be 
taken to a proper collection point for used electrical and 
electronic equipment. Proper handling of tasks related to 
the collection of used electrical and electronic equipment is 
particularly important when the equipment contains hazard-
ous substances that have a particularly negative impact on 
the environment and human health.
[DE] Das Symbol weist auf die getrennte Sammlung von 
elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten hin, was bedeutet, 
dass dieses Produkt nicht wie andere Haushaltsabfälle 
behandelt werden darf. Es sollte zu einem entsprechenden 
Sammelpunkt für gebrauchte elektrische und elektronische 
Geräte gebracht werden. Eine ordnungsgemäße Durch-
führung der Aufgaben im Zusammenhang mit der Sammlung 
von gebrauchten elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten 
ist besonders wichtig, wenn diese Geräte gefährliche Stoffe 
enthalten, die besonders negative Auswirkungen auf die 
Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit haben.
[FR] Le symbole indique la collecte sélective des équipe-
ments électriques et électroniques, ce qui signifie que ce 
produit ne doit pas être traité comme d’autres déchets 
ménagers. Il doit être remis à un point de collecte approprié 
pour les équipements électriques et électroniques usagés. 
La gestion appropriée des tâches liées à la collecte des 
équipements électriques et électroniques usagés est 
particulièrement importante lorsque ces équipements 
contiennent des substances dangereuses ayant un impact 
particulièrement négatif sur l’environnement et la santé 
humaine.
[ES] El símbolo indica la recogida selectiva de equipos 
eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que significa que este producto 
no debe tratarse como otros residuos domésticos. Debe ser 
entregado en un punto de recogida adecuado para equipos 
eléctricos y electrónicos usados. La correcta gestión de las 
tareas relacionadas con la recogida de equipos eléctricos y 
electrónicos usados es especialmente importante cuando 
estos equipos contienen sustancias peligrosas que tienen un 
impacto particularmente negativo en el medio ambiente y 
en la salud humana.
[IT] Il simbolo indica la raccolta differenziata di appar-
ecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, il che significa che 
questo prodotto non deve essere trattato come altri rifiuti 
domestici. Deve essere consegnato a un punto di raccolta 
adeguato per apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche 
usate. Una corretta gestione delle attività legate alla raccolta 
di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate è 
particolarmente importante quando queste apparecchiature 
contengono sostanze pericolose che hanno un impatto par-
ticolarmente negativo sull’ambiente e sulla salute umana.
[DK] Symbolet angiver selektiv indsamling af elektrisk og 
elektronisk udstyr, hvilket betyder, at dette produkt ikke må 
behandles som andre husholdningsaffald. Det skal afleveres 
på et passende indsamlingspunkt for brugt elektrisk og 
elektronisk udstyr. Korrekt håndtering af opgaver relateret 
til indsamling af brugt elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr er 
særligt vigtig, når udstyret indeholder farlige stoffer, der 
har en særlig negativ indvirkning på miljøet og menneskers 
sundhed.
[NL] Het symbool geeft aan dat elektrische en elektron-
ische apparatuur selectief moet worden ingezameld, wat 
betekent dat dit product niet als ander huishoudelijk afval 
moet worden behandeld. Het moet worden afgegeven bij 
een geschikt inzamelpunt voor gebruikte elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur. Het correct afhandelen van taken 
met betrekking tot de inzameling van gebruikte elektrische 
en elektronische apparatuur is bijzonder belangrijk wanneer 
deze apparatuur gevaarlijke stoffen bevat die een bijzonder 
negatieve impact hebben op het milieu en de menselijke 
gezondheid.
[SE] Symbolen visar att elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning 
ska samlas in separat, vilket betyder att denna produkt inte 
ska behandlas som annat hushållsavfall. Den ska lämnas 
till en lämplig insamlingspunkt för använda elektriska och 
elektroniska produkter. Korrekt hantering av uppgifter relat-
erade till insamling av använda elektriska och elektroniska 
produkter är särskilt viktig när utrustningen innehåller 
farliga ämnen som har en särskilt negativ påverkan på miljön 
och människors hälsa.
[FI] Symboli tarkoittaa sähkölaitteiden ja elektroniikan 
erillistä keräystä, mikä tarkoittaa, että tätä tuotetta ei saa 
käsitellä muiden kotitalousjätteiden tavoin. Se tulee viedä 


